
Product Safety Guide enGliSh
Notification of intended purpose of product use: This product is suitable for use in private mobile radio (PMR) 
systems. It utilises operating frequencies not harmonised in intended country of use.
Declaration of Conformity: Vertex Standard Declares this product complies with the essential requirements 
and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.
Note: A copy of signed and dated Declaration of Conformity can be obtained via your local Vertex Standard Sales representatives.

for hand held tranSceiver

	Please read this manual carefully to become familiar with the features of this transceiver.
 Do not transmit the radio without an antenna connected.
 When transmitting, hold the radio in a vertical position with its microphone 2.5 to 5 cm away from your mouth and keep the 

antenna at least 2.5cm away from your head.
 The radio must be used with a maximum operating duty cycle not exceeding 50 %, in typical Push-to-Talk (PTT)configurations. 

DO NOT transmit for more than 50 % of total radio use time (50 % duty cycle). Transmitting more than 50 % of the time can 
cause RF exposure compliance requirements to be exceeded.

 The radio is transmitting when the red LED on the top of the radio is illuminated. You can cause the radio to transmit by pressing 
the PTT button or by using the VOX headset, if the radio is supported.

 Always use the Vertex Standard authorized Battery Pack.
 Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.
 Perform the battery charging where the ambient temperature range 0 °C to +45 °C. Charge out of this range could cause 

damage to the battery pack.
 Battery Pack shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
 Always use Vertex Standard authorized accessories.
 Vertex Standard shall not be liable for any damage or accidents such as fire, leakage or explosion of batteries, etc., caused by 

the malfunction of non-Vertex Standard accessories.
 This radio generates RF electromagnetic energy during transmit mode. This radio is designed for and classified as occupational 

use only, meaning it must be used only during the course of employment by individuals aware of hazardous, and the ways to 
minimize such hazardous. This radio is not intended for use by the General Population in an uncontrolled environment.

 The approved batteries, supplied with this radio, are rated for a 5-5-90 duty factor (5 % talk - 5 % listen - 90% standby) even 
though this radio complies with the exposure requirement and may operate at duty factors of up to 50 % talk.

for Mobile tranSceiver

WARNING: DO NOT operate the radio when any person(s) (bystanders) outside the vehicle are within the distances shown in the 
chart at the bottom of this section.
Safety Training information: Antennas used for this transmitter must not exceed an antenna gain of 0 dBd. The radio must be used 
in vehicle-mount configurations with a maximum operating duty factor not exceeding 50 %, in typical Push-to-Talk configurations.
This radio is restricted to occupational use, work related operations only where the radio operator must have the knowledge to 
control the exposure conditions of its passengers and bystanders by maintaining the minimum separation distance shown below.
Antenna Installation: For rear deck trunk installation, the antenna must be located at least 1 m (VHF model) or 0.8 m (UHF model) 
away from rear-seat passengers. For roof top installations, the antenna must be placed in the center of the roof.

Warning!: The HIGH voltage is applied to the antenna terminal of the transceiver while transmitting.
Do not touch the TX RF section absolutely while transmitting.
Caution: The radio can become hot.
Do not operate the radio continuously in transmission mode for longer than 7 minutes. Ensure enough standby/reception 

time for cool-down between transmission periods. Be sure that TOT timer is correctly installed and properly working. Avoid touching 
the rear bottom of the transceiver’s body while transmission.
Automotive Directive E-Marking: In order to meet the requirements of the Automotive Directive (72/245/ECC, as amended by 
95/54EC) this product must be installed in a vehicle in accordance with the vehicle manufacturers guide lines and the installation 
and instructions detailed in the product Installation Manual.

coMMon inforMation

Disposal of Your ElEctronic & ElEctric EquipmEnt
Products with the symbol (crossed-out wheeled bin) cannot be disposed as household waste. Electronic and Electric 
Equipment should be recycled at a facility capable of handling these items and their waste byproducts. In EU countries, 
please contact your local equipment supplier representative or service center for information about the waste collection 
system in your country.

attEntion in casE of usE
This transceiver works on frequencies which are not generally permitted. For frequency allocation, apply for a license at your local 
spectrum management authority. For actual usage contact your dealer or sales shop in order to get your transceiver adjusted to the 
allocated frequency range.

list of thE practicablE arEa
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handleidinG ProductveiliGheid fleMiSh
Informatie over de gebruikstoepassingen van dit product: Dit product is geschikt en bedoeld voor gebruik 
in private mobiele radiosystemen (PMR). Het werkt binnen een speciaal werkfrequentiebereik dat niet overal en 
algemeen is toegelaten.
Gelijkvormigheidsverklaring: Vertex Standard verklaart dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële voorwaarden en andere 
relevante bepalingen van de Europese Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.
Opmerking: Een afschrift van de ondertekende en gedateerde gelijkvormigheidsverklaring is verkrijgbaar via uw plaatselijke Vertex 
Standard verkoper.

handMatiG Gebruikt ZendontvanGaPParaat

 Neem deze handleiding aandachtig door om u met alle eigenschappen van dit apparaat vertrouwd te maken.
 Gebruik het apparaat enkel met aangesloten antenne.
 In zendmodus houdt u het apparaat in verticale stand, met de microfoon op 2,5 à 5 cm van uw mond en de antenne minstens 2,5 

cm van uw hoofd.
 Het apparaat mag maximaal tot 50 % van de totale werkcyclus aan één stuk worden gebruikt in typische PTT-configuraties 

[push-to-talk, druk-en-spreek]. Gebruik het apparaat NOOIT LANGER dan 50 % van de totale zendontvangtijd (50 % 
werkcyclus). Gebruik van het apparaat gedurende meer dan 50 % van de totale zendontvangtijd kan ertoe leiden dat de RF-
blootstellingsnormen worden overschreden. Het apparaat zendt uit wanneer het rode ledje bovenaan brandt. U start de 
zendmodus met een druk op de PTT-knop of met behulp van de VOX hoofdset als het apparaat op een steun is geplaatst.

 Gebruik steeds door Vertex Standard goedgekeurde batterijen.
 Explosierisico bij gebruik van een niet toegelaten batterijtype. Gebruikte (lege) batterijen dumpt u zoals wettelijk voorgeschreven.
 (Her)Laden van batterijen moet gebeuren bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen 0 °C en +45 °C. (Her) Laden bij koudere of 

warmere temperatuur kan de batterijset beschadigen.
 De batterijset mag niet worden blootgesteld aan hete warmtebronnen (bijv. volle zon, vuur, …).
 Gebruik steeds door Vertex Standard goedgekeurde toebehoren. Vertex Standard kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor 

eventuele schade of ongelukken zoals brand, lekkende of ontploffende batterijen, enz., als gevolg van slechte werking van niet 
door Vertex Standard goedgekeurde toebehoren.

 In zendmodus genereert het apparaat RF-elektromagnetische energie. Dit apparaat is ontworpen en geclassificeerd voor 
professioneel gebruik, en mag dus uitsluitend in werkverband worden gebruikt door personen die de risico’s ervan kennen en 
weten hoe zij die tot een minimum kunnen beperken. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door het grote publiek in een 
nietbeschermde omgeving.

 De goedgekeurde batterijen, met deze radio geleverd, zijn geschikt voor een 5-5-90 inschakelduur (5 % gesprekstijd - 5 % luister 
- 90 % standby), hoewel deze radio voldoet aan de eis blootstelling en kunnen werken op de plicht factoren van maximaal tot 50 
% talk.

oP voertuiG GeMonteerd ZendontvanGaPParaat

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het apparaat NOOIT wanneer er personen (omstanders) buiten het voertuig aanwezig zijn binnen het 
bereik getoond in de grafiek onderaan.
Info veiligheidsopleiding: De versterkingswaarde van de voor dit apparaat gebruikte antennes mag niet hoger zijn dan 0 dBd. Het 
apparaat moet worden gemonteerd in voertuigen, en mag tot maximaal 50% van de totale werkcyclus aan één stuk werken in 
typische PTT-configuraties [push-to-talk, druk-en-spreek].
Het apparaat is enkel bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik in werkverband waarbij de operator voldoende kennis moet hebben om 
de blootstellingsrisico’s voor voertuigpassagiers en omstanders onder controle te houden, door inachtneming van de hieronder 
getoonde veiligheidsafstand.
Antenne installeren: Bij installatie op het achterdek van het voertuig moet de antenne op minstens 1 m (voor het VHF- type) of 0,8 
m (voor het UHF- type) afstand van de achterste passagierszetel worden opgesteld. Bij installatie op het dak van het voertuig moet 
de antenne in het midden van het dak worden opgesteld.

Waarschuwing!: In zendmodus wordt er hoogspanning toegepast op de antenneklem van het zendontvangapparaat. 
Vermijd tijdens het zenden ieder contact met de RX RF- componenten.
Attentie: Het apparaat kan heet worden. Gebruik het apparaat in zendmodus nooit langer dan 7 minuten aan één stuk. 
Voorzie voldoende stand-by-/ontvangtijd zodat het apparaat tussen twee zendperioden in kan afkoelen. Controleer of de 

TOTtimer correct geïnstalleerd is en naar behoren functioneert. Vermijd tijdens het zenden ieder contact met de achterste onderkant 
van de apparaatmantel.
Richtlijn E-markering betreffende motorvoertuigen: Om te voldoen aan de voorwaarden van de Richtlijn betr. Motorvoertuigen 
(72/245/ECC, gewijzigd door 95/54/EC) moet dit product in een voertuig worden geïnstalleerd conform de richtlijnen van de fabrikant 
en de installatieaanwijzingen zoals gedetailleerd in de Handleiding vrfoor Installatie van dit product.

alGeMene info

DumpEn van ElEktronischE En ElEktrischE apparatEn
Producten met dit symbool (doorgestreepte verrijdbare vuilnisbak) mogen niet als huishoudelijk afval worden afgevoerd. 
Elektronische en elektrische apparaten moet u recyclen in een sorteercentrum dat dergelijke afval en nevenproducten 
kan verwerken. In EU- landen neemt u best contact op met uw plaatselijke vertegenwoordiger of onderhoudsdienst voor 
meer info over de regionale en nationale wetsbepalingen betreffende het ophalen en verwerken van afval.

WEEs voorzichtig bij gEbruik van Dit apparaat
Dit zendontvangapparaat werkt op frequenties die niet overal en algemeen toegelaten zijn. Een officiële toelating voor gebruik van 
bijzondere frequenties moet worden aangevraagd bij de bevoegde overheid. Voor effectief gebruik neemt u contact op met uw 
verkoper of vertegenwoordiger om het zendontvangapparaat te laten afstemmen op het in uw streek toegelaten frequentiebereik.

bruikbaar in volgEnDE lanDEn / zonEs
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Guía de SeGuridad del Producto SPaniSh
Notificación de intención de uso del producto: Este producto es adecuado para utilizar en sistemas de 
transceptor móvil privado (PMR). Utiliza frecuencias de funcionamiento que no están armonizadas en el país 
donde se va a utilizar.
Declaración de conformidad: Vertex Standard declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y con otras 
disposiciones relevantes de la directiva 1999/5/EC.
Nota: Puede obtener una copia de la declaración de conformidad con firma y fecha a través de su representante de ventas local de 
Vertex Standard.

Para el tranScePtor de Mano

	Lea detenidamente este manual para familiarizarse con las funciones de este transceptor.
 No realice transmisiones a través del transceptor sin que la antena esté conectada.
 Cuando realice transmisiones, sostenga el transceptor en posición vertical y separe el micrófono de la boca unos 2,5 - 5 cm y 

separe la antena de la cabeza más de 2,5 cm.
 El transceptor debe utilizarse con un ciclo de funcionamiento máximo que no supere el 50%, en configuraciones típicas 

de Pulsar para hablar (PTT). NO transmita durante más del 50% del tiempo de utilización total del transceptor (ciclo de 
funcionamiento del 50%). Si se transmite durante más del 50% del tiempo, podrían no cumplirse los requisitos de cumplimiento 
de la exposición a la RF. El transceptor transmite cuando el LED rojo de la parte superior está iluminado. Para transmitir a través 
del transceptor, pulse el botón PTT o utilice los auriculares VOX, si el transceptor los admite.

 Utilice siempre una batería autorizada por Vertex Standard.
 Si se sustituye la batería por un tipo incorrecto, existe riesgo de explosión. Deseche las baterías usadas según lo indicado en 

las instrucciones.
 Cargue la batería cuando la temperatura ambiente esté comprendida entre 0 ºC y +45 ºC. Si carga la batería fuera de este 

intervalo, ésta podría dañarse.
 La batería no debe exponerse a un calor excesivo como, por ejemplo, al sol, fuego o similares.
 Utilice siempre los accesorios autorizados por Vertex Standard. Vertex Standard no se responsabilizará de ningún daño o 

accidente como fuego, fugas o explosión de la batería, etc. provocados por fallos de funcionamiento con accesorios que no son 
de Vertex Standard.

 El transceptor genera energía electromagnética de RF durante el modo de transmisión. Este transceptor se ha diseñado sólo 
para uso clasificado o profesional, de modo que sólo se puede utilizar durante el curso del trabajo por individuos que conocen 
sus riesgos y que saben cómo minimizarlos. Este transceptor no está dirigido para el público general en un entorno sin control.

 Las baterías aprobadas que se suministran con este radio soportan un nivel de operación de 5-5-90 (5 % del tiempo 
transmitiendo, 5 % recibiendo y 90 % en reposo), aun cuando este radio satisface los límites de requisito exposición y puede 
trabajar a niveles de operación de hasta 50 % (50 % del tiempo transmitiendo).

Para el tranScePtor Móvil

ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice el transceptor cuando una persona (transeúnte) que esté fuera del vehículo se encuentre dentro de las 
distancias indicadas en el gráfico al final de esta sección.
Información de seguridad: Las antenas utilizadas en este transmisor no deben exceder una ganancia de antena de 0 dBd. El 
transceptor debe utilizarse en configuraciones montadas en vehículos con un ciclo de funcionamiento máximo que no supere el 
50%, en configuraciones típicas de Pulsar para hablar.
El transceptor está restringido al uso profesional, en operaciones de trabajo donde el operador del transistor controla las 
condiciones de exposición de los pasajeros o transeúntes manteniendo la mínima distancia de separación que se muestra a 
continuación.
Instalación de la antena: Cuando se instala en la cubierta del maletero, la antena debe colocarse, al menos, a 1 m (modelo VHF) 
o 0,8 m (modelo UHF) de distancia respecto a los pasajeros de los asientos traseros. Cuando se instala en el techo, la antena debe 
colocarse en el centro del techo.

Advertencia: Durante la transmisión, se aplica un ALTO voltaje al borne de la antena del transceptor. No toque la sección 
de radiofrecuencia de transmisión en ningún momento durante la transmisión.
Precaución: El transceptor puede calentarse. No utilice el transceptor de forma continua en modo de transmisión durante 
más de siete minutos. Asegúrese de que pasa un tiempo suficiente de espera/recepción para que se enfríe el transceptor 

entre los períodos de transmisión. Compruebe que el temporizador TOT esté instalado correctamente y funcione a la perfección. 
Evite tocar la parte de atrás del cuerpo del transceptor durante la transmisión.
Marca E de la directiva de automoción: Para cumplir los requisitos de la directiva de automoción (72/245/ECC, modificada por 
la directiva 95/94/EC), este producto se debe instalar en un vehículo tal y como se indica en las directrices de los fabricantes del 
vehículo y en las instrucciones de instalación detalladas del manual de instalación del producto.

inforMación coMún

DEsEcho DE Equipos Eléctricos Y ElEctrónicos
Los productos con el símbolo (papelera con ruedas tachada) no pueden desecharse como residuos domésticos. Los 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos deben reciclarse en un centro que manipule estos artículos así como los subproductos 
de desecho. En los países de la Unión Europea, póngase en contacto con su centro de servicio o representante 
proveedor de equipos para obtener información acerca del sistema de recogida local.

atEnción En caso DE uso
Este transceptor funciona en frecuencias que, normalmente, no están permitidas. Para la asignación de frecuencia, pida una 
licencia a su autoridad de administración local. Para hacer un uso real del transceptor, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o 
tienda para ajustar el transceptor al rango de transferencia asignado.

lista DE zonas practicablEs
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ProduktSäkerhetSG uide SwediSh
Meddelande om produktens avsedda användningsområde: Den här produkten passar till användning 
i privata mobilradiosystem (PMR). Den använder frekvenser som inte är harmoniserade i det tilltänkta 
användningslandet.
Försäkran om överensstämmelse: Vertex Standard intygar att den här produkten överensstämmer med de grundläggande kraven 
och övriga relevanta bestämmelser i direktivet 1999/5/EG.
Obs! Du kan få en kopia av den undertecknade och daterade försäkran om överensstämmelse från din lokala Vertex Standard-
återförsäljare.

för handhållna SändtaGare (tranSceiver)
 Läs bruksanvisningen noga så att du lär dig hur sändtagaren fungerar.
 Sänd inte radio utan att ha antennen ansluten.
 Håll radion lodrätt när du sänder. Mikrofonen ska vara 2,5 – 5 cm från munnen och antennen ska vara minst 2,5 cm från 

huvudet.
 Radion måste användas med en användningscykel som inte överskrider 50 % i typiska PTT-konfigurationer (Push-to-Talk). Sänd 

INTE i mer än 50 % av den totala användningstiden (50 % av användningscykeln). Om du sänder i mer än 50 % av tiden kan 
kraven för strålning från radiovågor överskridas. Radion sänder när den röda lampan på radion är tänd. Du sänder genom att 
trycka på PTT-knappen eller använda VOX-headsetet, om radion stöds.

 Använd alltid Vertex Standard-godkända batterier.
 Om ett batteri av fel typ används föreligger en risk för explosion. Släng använda batterier i enlighet med anvisningarna.
 Ladda batterierna i en omgivningstemperatur på 0 – 45 ºC. Om batterierna laddas i en temperatur som ligger utanför intervallet 

kan de skadas.
 Batterierna får inte utsättas för stark värme såsom solljus, brand eller liknande.
 Använd alltid Vertex Standard-godkända tillbehör. Vertex Standard är inte ansvarsskyldiga för skador eller olyckor såsom brand, 

läckage eller explosioner i batterierna, om dessa orsakas av funktionsfel i tillbehör som inte har godkänts av Vertex Standard.
 Radion genererar elektromagnetisk radiovågsenergi under sändning. Radion är endast utformad och klassificerad för 

yrkesanvändning, vilket innebär att den endast får användas under yrkesutövning av personer som är medvetna om riskerna och 
hur riskerna kan minimeras. Radion får inte användas av allmänheten i okontrollerade miljöer.

 De godkända batterier, medföljer radion, är klassade för en 5-5-90 plikt faktor (5 % talk - 5 % lyssna - 90 % standby) även om 
detta radion uppfyller kravet exponeringen och kan arbeta vid tullfaktorer upp till 50 % prat.

för Mobila SändtaGare (tranSceiver)
VARNING! Använd INTE radion när det finns personer (kringstående) utanför fordonet inom det område som visas på bilden längst 
ned i avsnittet.
Information om säkerhetsutbildning: Antennerna som används till sändaren får inte ha högre antennförstärkning än 0 
dBd. Radion måste vara fordonsmonterad och användas med en användningscykel som inte överskrider 50 % i typiska PTT-
konfigurationer.
Radion begränsas till yrkesanvändning och får endast användas för arbeten där radiooperatören har kunskap om hur 
strålningsförhållandena kontrolleras för passagerarna och kringstående genom användning av avståndsschemat nedan.
Montera antennen: När antennen monteras på den bakre delen av fordonet måste den sitta minst 1 meter (VHF-modeller) eller 0,8 
m (UHF-modeller) från det bakre passagerarsätet. När antennen monteras på taket måste den placeras mitt på taket.

Varning! Högspänningen appliceras på sändtagarens antennterminal under sändning. Rör inte sändarenheten under 
sändning.
Var försiktig! Radion kan bli varm. Sänd inte i mer än 7 minuter åt gången. Kontrollera att det är tillräckligt lång standby- 
eller mottagningstid mellan sändningarna så att radion svalnar. Kontrollera att TOT-timern är installerad och fungerar på rätt 

sätt. Undvik att röra vid sändtagarens botten under sändning.
Fordonsdirektivets E-märkning: För att uppfylla fordonsdirektivet (72/245/EEG, inklusive ändringsdirektivet 95/54/EG) måste 
denna produkt monteras i ett fordon i enlighet med fordonstillverkarens anvisningar och de monteringsanvisningar som finns i 
produktens installationshandbok.

allMän inforMation

kassEring av ElEktronisk och ElEktrisk utrustning
Produkter med den här symbolen (en överkorsad soptunna) får inte slängas tillsammans med hushållsavfallet. 
Elektronisk och elektrisk utrustning ska återvinnas på en anläggning som kan hantera dessa produkter och dess 
avfallsprodukter. Om du bor i ett EU-land kan du kontakta din lokala leverantör eller ett servicecenter för  att få 
information om insamling av avfall.

viktigt viD använDning
Den här sändtagaren använder frekvenser som inte är allmänt tillåtna. Ansök om en licens och frekvensallokering hos den lokala 
myndighet som handlägger dylika frågor. Kontakta återförsäljaren så att du kan få din sändtagare justerad till den allokerade 
frekvensen när du ska använda den.

lista övEr använDningsområDEn
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Guide de Sécurité french
Avis sur l’utilisation prévue de ce produit : ce produit est conçu pour fonctionner avec un système de radio 
mobile privé. Il utilise des fréquences de communication non-harmonisées dans le pays d’utilisation prévu.
Déclaration de conformité : Vertex Standard déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles 
et autres clauses pertinentes de la Directive 1999/5/EC.
Remarque : un exemplaire daté et signé de la déclaration de conformité peut être demandé à votre agent commercial local Vertex 
Standard.

terMinal radio Manuel

	Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour vous familiariser avec les fonctions de ce terminal radio.
 N’utilisez jamais la radio sans avoir connecté une antenne.
 Pour émettre, tenez votre radio verticalement en plaçant le microphone entre 2,5 et 5 cm de la bouche. L’antenne doit toujours 

être à plus de 2,5 cm de votre tête.
 Le temps total d’émission de la radio ne doit pas dépasser 50% du temps de fonctionnement dans une configuration normale 

avec alternat. Par conséquent, vous ne devez PAS émettre pendant plus de 50% du temps total d’utilisation de la radio. Si cette 
règle n’est pas respectée, vous vous exposez à un dépassement de l’exposition aux fréquences électromagnétiques telle que 
définie par la norme de sécurité. La radio émet lorsque le voyant LED rouge (situé au sommet de la radio) est allumé. Vous 
pouvez déclencher l’émission en appuyant sur le bouton Alternat ou avec un micro-casque VOX, si la radio permet d’utiliser cet 
accessoire.

 Vous devez toujours utiliser un pack batterie agréé par Vertex Standard.
 Il existe un risque d’explosion si la batterie est remplacée par une autre d’un type inadapté. Évacuez les batteries usagées 

conformément aux instructions.
 La charge de la batterie doit être réalisée à une température ambiante comprise entre 0 ºC et +45 ºC. Toute opération de charge 

à des températures supérieures ou inférieures à cette gamme peut détériorer le pack d’alimentation.
 Le pack d’alimentation ne doit pas être exposé à des températures excessives, telles que le soleil, le feu ou autres sources de 

chaleur.
 Vous devez toujours utiliser des accessoires agréés par Vertex Standard. Vertex Standard ne peut pas être tenu responsable de 

dégâts ou d’accidents potentiels, tels que fuite, incendie, explosion des batteries, etc., provoqués par le mauvais fonctionnement 
d’un accessoire non-agréé par Vertex Standard.

 Pendant les émissions, la radio génère de l’énergie électromagnétique sous forme de fréquences radio. Cette radio est conçue 
et classée pour être exclusivement utilisée dans un contexte professionnel. Par conséquent, elle doit uniquement être utilisée 
dans le cadre d’une activité professionnelle et par des personnes conscientes des risques et des méthodes requises pour 
réduire ces risques. Cette radio n’est pas destinée à être utilisée par des membres du grand public dans un environnement non-
contrôlé.

 Les batteries agréées fournies avec cette radio supportent un facteur d’utilisation de 5-5-90 (5 % du temps en transmission - 
5 % en réception - 90 % au repos), même si cette radio est conforme à l’exigence de l’exposition et peut fonctionner avec des 
facteurs d’utilisation allant jusqu’à 50 % en transmission.

terMinal radio Mobile

AVERTISSEMENT : vous ne devez pas utiliser la radio lorsqu’une personne ou un passant se tient à l’extérieur du véhicule et à une 
distance inférieure à celle indiquée dans le tableau à la fin de cette section.
Informations concernant la formation sur la sécurité : le gain de l’antenne utilisée avec cette radio ne doit pas dépasser 0 dBd. 
La radio doit être installée dans un véhicule et le temps total d’émission ne doit pas dépasser 50 % du temps d’utilisation dans une 
configuration normale avec alternat.
L’utilisation de cette radio est limitée à des activités professionnelles. Son opérateur doit savoir contrôler les conditions d’exposition 
à l’énergie électromagnétique des passagers et des passants en respectant les distances minimales de sécurité indiquées ci-
dessous.
Installation de l’antenne : pour une installation sur le coffre arrière du véhicule, l’antenne doit être positionnée à une distance 
minimale d’un mètre (modèle VHF) ou de 80 centimètres (modèle UHF) des passagers arrière. Pour une installation sur le toit du 
véhicule, l’antenne doit être placée au centre du toit.

Avertissement : une HAUTE tension est appliquée au terminal de l’antenne pendant les émissions de la radio. Pendant les 
émissions, vous ne devez jamais toucher la section TX RF (fréquences d’émission).
Avertissement : il est normal que le boîtier de la radio devienne chaud. La radio ne doit pas être utilisée en mode émission 
continue pendant plus de sept minutes. Entre chaque période d’émission, vérifiez que les durées de réception et de 

veille autorisent un refroidissement suffisant. Vérifiez que le limiteur de temps d’émission est correctement réglé et fonctionne 
correctement.
Pendant les émissions, évitez de toucher la partie arrière du boîtier de votre radio.
Marquage-e de la directive automobile : conformément à la directive européenne automobile (72/245/CEE, modifiée 95/54/
CE), ce produit doit être installé en respectant les instructions présentées dans son manuel d’installation et les instructions du 
constructeur du véhicule où il sera utilisé.

inforMationS GénéraleS

évacuation DEs équipEmEnts élEctriquEs Et élEctroniquEs
Tout produit portant le symbole de la poubelle barrée ne doit pas être évacué avec les ordures ménagères. Tout 
équipement électrique ou électronique doit être recyclé par un service conçu pour cette catégorie de produits et leurs 
déchets. Dans les pays de l’UE, vous devez contacter votre fournisseur local ou un centre de réparation pour obtenir 
des informations sur le système d’évacuation des déchets électroniques et électriques disponible dans leur pays.

précautions D’utilisation
Cette radio utilise des fréquences qui ne sont pas libres en règle générale. Pour l’attribution de fréquences, vous devez déposer 
une demande de licence à l’organisme régulateur du spectre des fréquences de votre pays ou région. Avant utilisation, contactez 
votre fournisseur ou revendeur pour faire régler votre radio sur la gamme de fréquences attribuée.

listE DEs paYs D’utilisation
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tuotteen turvalliSen käytön ohjeet finniSh
Tuotteen aiottu käyttötarkoitus: Tämä tuote soveltuu käytettäväksi erillisradioverkkojärjestelmissä (PMR). Se 
käyttää toimintataajuuksia, joita ei ole harmonisoitu aiotussa käyttömaassa.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: Vertex Standard vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 1999/5/EY 
olennaisten vaatimusten ja muiden asiaankuuluvien määräysten mukainen.
Huomautus: Kopio allekirjoitetusta ja päivätystä vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavana paikalliselta Vertex Standard 
-myyntiedustajalta.

kannettava lähetin-vaStaanotin

 Tutustu lähetin-vastaanottimen toimintoihin lukemalla tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti.
 Älä käytä radiopuhelimen lähetystoimintoa ilman kytkettyä antennia.
 Pidä radiopuhelinta lähetyksen aikana pystyasennossa niin, että mikrofoni on 2,5 – 5 cm:n etäisyydellä suustasi ja antenni 

vähintään 2,5 cm:n etäisyydellä päästäsi.
 Radiopuhelimen enimmäiskäyttöaste ei saa ylittää 50 %: a tyypillisissä PTT (puhe) -tiloissa. Käytä radiopuhelinta lähetykseen 

ENINTÄÄN 50 % radiopuhelimen kokonaiskäyttöajasta (50 %:n käyttöaste). Jos radiopuhelimella lähetetään pidempään kuin 50 
% ajasta, radiotaajuiselle energialle altistumista koskevat rajoitukset voivat ylittyä.

 Radiopuhelin lähettää, kun sen yläosassa oleva punainen merkkivalo palaa. Radiopuhelimella voidaan lähettää painamalla PTT 
(puhe) -painiketta tai käyttämällä VOX-kuulokkeita, jos radiopuhelinta tuetaan.

 Käytä aina Vertex Standardin hyväksymää akkusarjaa.
 Vääräntyyppisen akun käyttäminen aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran. Hävitä käytetyt akut ohjeiden mukaan.
 Lataa akku paikassa, jonka lämpötila on 0 °C – +45 °C. Muissa lämpötiloissa lataaminen voi vaurioittaa akkusarjaa.
 Akkusarjaa ei saa altistaa liialliselle kuumuudelle, kuten auringonvalolle tai tulelle.
 Käytä aina Vertex Standardin hyväksymiä lisälaitteita. Vertex Standard ei vastaa vahingoista tai onnettomuuksista, kuten 

tulipalosta, akkujen vuotamisesta tai räjähtämisestä, jotka johtuvat muiden kuin Vertex Standardin hyväksymien lisälaitteiden 
toimintahäiriöistä.

 Radiopuhelin tuottaa radiotaajuista sähkömagneettista energiaa lähetyksen aikana. Tämä radiopuhelin on suunniteltu ja 
luokiteltu vain ammattikäyttöön: sitä saavat käyttää työtehtävissä vain henkilöt, jotka ovat tietoisia laitteen käyttöön liittyvistä 
vaaroista sekä tavoista vaarojen välttämiseksi. Tätä radiopuhelinta ei ole tarkoitettu yleiseen käyttöön valvomattomissa 
olosuhteissa.

 Hyväksymiä akkuja mukana tämän radio, ovat mitoitettu 05.05.90 toimintakertoimella (5 % talk - 5 % kuunnella - 90 % 
valmiustilassa) vaikka radio noudattaa altistuksen vaatimus ja voi toimia tullin tekijät ylös 50 % puhua.

Siirrettävä lähetin-vaStaanotin

VAROITUS: ÄLÄ käytä radiopuhelinta, jos ajoneuvon ulkopuolella on henkilöitä (sivullisia), jotka ovat alla olevassa taulukossa 
mainittuja etäisyyksiä lähempänä.
Turvallisuuteen liittyviä tietoja: Tämän lähettimen kanssa käytettyjen antennien vahvistus ei saa ylittää 0 dBd:a. Ajoneuvoon 
asennetun radiopuhelimen enimmäistoimintakerroin ei saa ylittää 50 %: a tyypillisissä PTT (puhe) -tiloissa.
Radiopuhelin on tarkoitettu vain ammattikäyttöön ja työhön liittyviin tehtäviin. Radiopuhelimen käyttäjän on tiedettävä, miten 
matkustajien ja sivullisten altistumista rajoitetaan säilyttämällä alla esitetyt vähimmäisetäisyydet.
Antennin asennus: Kun antenni asennetaan takaluukkuun, se on sijoitettava vähintään 1 m (VHF-malli) tai 0,8 m (UHF-malli) 
etäisyydelle takaistuimen matkustajista. Katolle asennettaessa antenni on sijoitettava keskelle kattoa.

Varoitus: Lähetin-vastaanottimen antenniliitännässä on suurjännite lähetyksen aikana. Älä koske laitteen lähetinosiin 
lähetyksen aikana.
Varoitus: Radiopuhelin voi kuumentua käytössä. Älä käytä radiopuhelinta lähetystilassa yhtäjaksoisesti seitsemää minuuttia 
pidempään. Anna laitteen jäähtyä jättämällä riittävästi valmius-/vastaanottoaikaa lähetysjaksojen välille.

Varmista, että TOT-ajastin on asennettu oikein ja toimintakunnossa. Vältä koskemasta lähetin-vastaanottimen rungon alaosaan 
lähetyksen aikana.
Ajoneuvoelektroniikkadirektiivin E-merkintä: Ajoneuvojen aiheuttamista radiohäiriöistä annetun direktiivin (72/245/ETY, direktiivin 
95/54/EY mukaisine muutoksineen) vaatimusten täyttämiseksi tämä tuote on asennettava ajoneuvoon ajoneuvon valmistajan 
ohjeiden ja tuotteen asennusoppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

yleiSiä tietoja

sähkö- ja ElEktroniikkalaittEiDEn hävittäminEn
Yliviivattua roska-astiaa esittävällä kuvakkeella merkittyjä tuotteita ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. Sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteet on toimitettava kierrätyspisteeseen, jossa laitteet ja sivutuotteena syntyvät jätteet voidaan käsitellä 
asianmukaisesti. EU-maissa jätteiden paikallisesta kierrätysjärjestelmästä saa lisätietoja ottamalla yhteyden paikalliseen 
jälleenmyyjään tai huoltoon.

käYtön aikana huomioitavaa
Tämä lähetin-vastaanotin toimii taajuuksilla, jotka eivät ole yleisesti sallittuja. Taajuus on varattava hakemalla lupaa paikalliselta 
radiotaajuuksia valvovalta viranomaiselta. Ennen lähetin-vastaanottimen käyttöä on otettava yhteys jälleenmyyjään tai 
myyntiliikkeeseen, jotta laite voidaan säätää myönnettyä taajuusaluetta vastaavaksi.

luEttElo käYttömaista
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Guida alla SicureZZa del Prodotto italian
Notifica dello scopo previsto per l’uso del prodotto. Il presente prodotto è idoneo all’uso nei sistemi 
radiomobili privati (PMR).
Utilizza le frequenze operative che non sono armonizzate negli stati di utenza designati.
Dichiarazione di conformità. Vertex Standard dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre 
disposizioni pertinenti della direttiva 1999/5/CE.
Nota: è possibile ottenere una copia della dichiarazione di conformità, firmata e datata, tramite i distributori Vertex Standard di zona.

ricetraSMettitore PalMare

	Leggere con attenzione il manuale per familiarizzarsi con le funzioni di questo ricetrasmettitore.
 Non trasmettere senza un’antenna collegata alla radio.
 Durante la trasmissione, tenere la radio in posizione verticale, con il microfono ad una distanza di 2,5 - 5 cm dalla bocca e 

l’antenna ad una distanza di almeno 2,5 cm dalla testa.
 La radio va utilizzata con un ciclo operativo massimo (duty cycle) non superiore al 50 %, nella configurazione tipica PTT (premere 

per parlare). NON trasmettere per periodi di tempo superiori al 50 % del tempo totale di utilizzo dell’apparato (duty cycle  50%).
 Trasmissioni eccedenti il valore del 50 % possono causare un’eccessiva esposizione alle emissioni RF stabilite dalle normative 

inerenti il livello di esposizione alla radiofrequenza. In fase di trasmissione, il LED rosso sulla parte superiore della radio si 
illumina. Per trasmettere, premere il pulsante PTT oppure utilizzare la cuffia VOX, se supportata dalla radio.

 Utilizzare sempre il pacco batteria approvato da Vertex Standard.
 Una incorretta sostituzione della batteria con un tipo non approvato può comportare il rischio di esplosione. Smaltire le batterie 

esaurite secondo le istruzioni.
 Caricare la batteria in ambienti con temperature comprese tra 0 ºC e +45 ºC. Il pacco batteria potrebbe essere danneggiato se 

lo si carica al di fuori di queste temperature.
 Non esporre il pacco batteria a calore eccessivo, come luce solare, fuoco o simili fonti di calore.
 Utilizzare esclusivamente accessori Vertex Standard approvati. Vertex Standard non sarà tenuta responsabile per danni 

o incidenti come incendio, perdita o esplosione delle batterie, ecc., causati dal malfunzionamento di accessori non Vertex 
Standard.

 Durante la fase di trasmissione, la radio genera energia elettromagnetica RF. Questo apparato è destinato e classificato 
esclusivamente per l’uso professionale, vale a dire deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente durante l’espletamento delle mansioni 
lavorative da soggetti che sono al corrente dei potenziali pericoli derivanti dall’uso delle radio e che conoscono come ridurli al 
minimo. Questa radio non è destinata all’uso privato e personale in ambienti non controllati.

 Le batterie approvate, in dotazione con questa radio, sono tarati per un fattore 5-5-90 duty (5 % talk - 5 % ascolta - 90 % stanby), 
anche se questa radio è conforme ai requisiti di esposizione e può operare a fattori di servizio fino al 50 % conversazione.

ricetraSMettitore Mobile

AVVERTENZA. NON utilizzare la radio se le persone (astanti) fuori dal veicolo si trovano ad una distanza compresa tra quelle 
elencate nella tabella riportata in calce.
Informazioni sulla sicurezza. Le antenne utilizzate per questo trasmettitore non devono superare un guadagno di 0 dBd. La radio va 
utilizzata nelle configurazioni veicolari con un ciclo operativo massimo (duty cycle) non superiore al 50 %, nella configurazione tipica 
PTT (premere per parlare).
L’uso della radio è limitato esclusivamente a scopi professionali e alle operazioni correlate all’espletamento del lavoro da svolgere, 
in cui l’utente della radio è in grado di controllare le condizioni di esposizione dei passeggeri all’interno del veicolo e degli astanti 
mantenendo una distanza minima come riportata di seguito.
Installazione dell’antenna. Installazione sul bagagliaio posteriore del veicolo: l’antenna deve essere posizionata ad almeno 1 m 
(modello VHF) o 0,8 m (modello UHF) dai sedili posteriori. Installazione sul tetto del veicolo: l’antenna deve essere posizionata al 
centro del tetto.

Avvertenza: durante la trasmissione, il terminale dell’antenna del ricetrasmettitore è sottoposto ad ALTA tensione Non 
toccare in alcuna circostanza la parte RF Tx durante la trasmissione.
Attenzione: la radio può surriscaldarsi. Non utilizzare ininterrottamente la radio durante la fase di trasmissione per periodi 
superiori ai 7 minuti. Tra le fasi di trasmissione, accertarsi che la radio rimanga in stand-by/modalità di ricezione per un 

periodo di tempo sufficiente per raffreddarsi. Controllare che il timer TOT sia installato e che funzioni correttamente. Durante la 
trasmissione, evitare di toccare la parte inferiore sul retro del corpo del ricetrasmettitore.
Direttiva Automotive - Marcatura CE. Allo scopo di soddisfare i requisiti della direttiva 72/245/CEE concernente le perturbazioni 
radioelettriche dei veicoli a motore, emendata da ultimo dalla direttiva 95/54/CE, questo prodotto deve essere installato in un veicolo 
conformemente alle linee direttrici dei fabbricanti del	veicolo	e	alle	istruzioni	per	l’installazione	descritte	nel	manuale	
di	installazione	del	prodotto.

inforMaZioni Generali

smaltimEnto DEllE apparEcchiaturE ElEttrichE ED ElEttronichE
I prodotti recanti il simbolo raffigurante un bidone a ruote per la spazzatura barrato non possono essere smaltiti come 
rifiuti domestici. Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche devono essere riciclate presso un impianto di trattamento 
autorizzato all’attività di gestione di queste apparecchiature e al recupero e smaltimento dei rifiuti da esse derivati.  
I clienti e gli utenti finali residenti nei Paesi dell’UE devono rivolgersi al proprio rappresentante o centro di servizio per 
ottenere le informazioni sul sistema di raccolta di questi rifiuti vigente a livello locale.

attEnzionE in caso Di utilizzo
Questo ricetrasmettitore opera nelle frequenze di regola non permesse. Per l’assegnazione delle frequenze è necessario presentare 
domanda per la concessione della licenza alle autorità competenti locali. Per l’uso effettivo, rivolgersi al distributore o al punto di 
vendita presso cui si è effettuato l’acquisto per sintonizzare il ricetrasmettitore sulla banda di frequenza assegnata.

ElEnco DEi paEsi in cui é ammEsso l’uso
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ProduktSikkerhedSvejledninG daniSh
Meddelelse om den tilsigtede produktanvendelse: Dette produkt er egnet t i l  brug i private 
mobilradiosystemer (PMR). Det anvender radiofrekvensområder, der ikke er harmoniseret i det tilsigtede 
brugsland.
Overensstemmelseserklæring: Vertex Standard erklærer, at dette produkt overholder de grundlæggende krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktivet 1999/5/EF.
Bemærk! En kopi af den underskrevne og daterede overensstemmelseserklæring kan fås via din lokale Vertex 
Standardsalgsrepræsentant.

håndholdt radioanlæG

 Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt for at lære radioanlæggets funktioner at kende.
 Send ikke med radioen uden at have en antenne tilsluttet.
 Når der sendes, skal radioen holdes i lodret position med mikrofonen 2,5 til 5 cm fra munden, og antennen skal holdes mindst 2,5 

cm væk fra hovedet.
 Radioen skal bruges med en maksimal driftscyklus, der ikke overstiger 50 % i typiske sendeknapskonfigurationer (PTT). Send 

IKKE i mere end 50 % af den samlede brugstid for radioen (50 % driftscyklus). Hvis der sendes mere end 50 % af tiden, er der 
risiko for, at kravene til, hvor stor mængde radiobølger, du udsættes for, overskrides.

 Radioen sender, når den røde lysindikator øverst på radioen lyser. Du kan få radioen til at sende ved at trykke på sendeknappen 
(PTT) eller ved at bruge VOX-hovedtelefonerne, hvis radioen understøtter dette.

 Brug altid det Vertex Standard-godkendte batteri.
 Der er eksplosionsfare, hvis batteriet udskiftes med en forkert type. Bortskaf brugte batterier i overensstemmelse med 

anvisningerne.
 Udfør batteriopladning inden for et omgivelsestemperaturområde på 0 ºC til +45 ºC. Opladning uden for dette område kan 

medføre skader på batteriet.
 Batteriet må ikke udsættes for høje temperaturer i form af f.eks. solskin, ild eller lignende.
 Brug altid Vertex Standard-godkendt tilbehør. Vertex Standard kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader eller ulykker som f.eks. 

brand, lækage eller eksplosion i batterier osv., der forårsages af funktionssvigt i tilbehør, der ikke er Vertex Standard-godkendt.
 Radioen genererer elektromagnetiske radiobølger i transmissionstilstand. Radioen er udelukkende udviklet og klassificeret 

til erhvervsmæssig brug, hvilket betyder, at den udelukkende må anvendes i arbejdsmæssig henseende af personer, der er 
bekendt med faremomenterne og metoderne til reduktion af sådanne faremomenter. Radioen er ikke beregnet til brug af den 
almene befolkning i et ukontrolleret miljø.

 De godkendte batterier, som følger med denne radio, er normeret til en 5-5-90 pligt faktor (5 % taletid - 5 % lytte - 90 % standby), 
selv om denne radio i overensstemmelse med kravet om eksponering og kan fungere ved duty faktorer af op til 50 % snak.

Mobilt radioanlæG

ADVARSEL: Radioen må IKKE anvendes, når personer (omkringstående) uden for køretøjet befinder sig inden for de afstande, der 
er anført på diagrammet nederst i dette afsnit.
Oplysninger om sikkerhedsuddannelse : Antenner, som anvendes ti l denne radiosender, må ikke overstige en 
antenneforstærkning på 0 dBd. Radioen skal bruges i køretøjsmonterede konfigurationer med en maksimal driftsfaktor, der ikke 
overstiger 50 % i typiske sendeknapskonfigurationer (PTT).
Radioen er udelukkende begrænset til arbejdsrelaterede funktioner ved erhvervsmæssig brug, hvor radiooperatøren har viden til at 
kontrollere sine passagerers og omkringståendes eksponering ved at overholde mindstekravet til afstand som vist nedenfor.
Antenneinstallation: Ved installation i bagagerum i bagende skal antennen placeres mindst 1 m (VHF-model) eller 0,8 m (UHF-
model) fra bagsædepassagerer. Ved installation på tag skal antennen placeres i midten af taget.

Advarsel! Antenneklemmen på radioanlægget påføres HØJSPÆNDING under transmission. TX RF-sektionen må under 
ingen omstændigheder berøres under transmission.
Forsigtig! Radioen kan blive varm. Anvend ikke radioen konstant i transmissionstilstand i mere end syv minutter. Sørg for, 
at der er tilstrækkelig standby-/modtagelsestid til at køle ned mellem transmissionsperioderne.

Kontroller, at TOT-timeren er korrekt installeret og fungerer. Undgå at berøre radioanlægskabinettets bageste bund under 
transmission.
E-mærkning ifølge direktiv om radiostøj: For at opfylde kravene i direktivet om radiostøj (72/245/EØF som ændret af 
95/54/EF) skal dette produkt installeres i et køretøj i overensstemmelse med retningslinjerne fra køretøjets producent og de 
installationsanvisninger, der angives i produktinstallationsmanualen.

Generel inforMation

bortskaffElsE af ElEktronisk og ElEktrisk uDstYr
Produkter, der bærer symbolet (overstreget affaldsspand), må ikke bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald. Elektronisk og 
elektrisk udstyr skal indleveres på et anlæg, der har kapacitet til at håndtere sådant udstyr og udstyrets affaldsprodukter. 
I EU-lande kan man kontakte den lokale leverandørrepræsentant eller det lokale servicecenter for at få oplysninger om 
det pågældende lands affaldsindsamlingssystem.

vigtigt i forbinDE lsE mED brug
Dette radioanlæg sender på frekvenser, det ikke normalt er tilladt at bruge. Indsend en ansøgning om licens til det lokale 
frekvensadministrationsorgan for at få tildelt et frekvensområde. I forbindelse med faktisk brug skal den lokale forhandler eller butik 
kontaktes med henblik på at få radioanlægget indstillet til det tildelte frekvensområde.

listE ovEr DEt anvEnDE ligE områDE
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leitfaden Zur ProduktSicherheit GerMan
Verwendungszweck des Produkts: Dieses Produkt eignet sich zur Verwendung in PMR-Funksystemen (PMR: 
Private Mobile Radio). Es nutzt im vorgesehenen Verwendungsland nicht harmonisierte Betriebsfrequenzen.
Konformitätserklärung: Vertex Standard erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen 
und anderen einschlägigen Bedingungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG entspricht.
Hinweis: Eine Kopie der mit Unterschrift und Datum versehenen Konformitätserklärung erhalten Sie über Ihren örtlichen Vertex 
Standard-Vertreter.

für handfunkGeräte

	Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, so dass Sie mit den Merkmalen dieses Funkgeräts (Sendeempfänger) vertraut 
werden.

 Senden Sie nicht mit dem Funkgerät, wenn keine Antenne angeschlossen ist.
 Halten Sie das Funkgerät beim Senden senkrecht und sein Mikrofon 2,5 bis 5 cm von Ihrem Mund entfernt. Halten Sie die 

Antenne mindestens 2,5 cm von Ihrem Kopf entfernt.
 Das Funkgerät muss in typischen PTT-Konfigurationen (Sendetaste) mit einem maximalen Betriebsauslastungsgrad 

von höchstens 50 % benutzt werden. Die gesamte Sendebetriebszeit darf NICHT mehr als 50 % der gesamten 
Funkgerätnutzungszeit (50 % Auslastungsgrad) betragen. Wird mehr als 50 % der Zeit gesendet, kann es zur Überschreitung 
der Strahlenschutzbedingungen kommen. Das Funkgerät sendet, wenn die rote LED oben am Funkgerät leuchtet. Gesendet 
wird durch Drücken der PTT-Taste oder über das VOX-Headset.

 Verwenden Sie immer den von Vertex Standard zugelassenen Akkupack.
 Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn der Akku durch einen falschen Akkutyp ersetzt wird. Alte Akkus sind laut Anleitung zu 

entsorgen.
 Laden Sie den Akku bei einem Umgebungstemperaturbereich von 0 ºC bis +45 ºC auf. Aufladung bei Temperaturen außerhalb 

dieses Bereichs kann zur Beschädigung des Akkupacks führen.
 Der Akkupack ist von Hitzequellen wie Sonnenlicht, Feuer und dergleichen fernzuhalten.
 Verwenden Sie stets von Vertex Standard zugelassenes Zubehör. Vertex Standard übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden oder 

Unfälle wie Brand, Lecks oder Explosion usw. von/an Akkus, die durch die fehlerhafte Funktion von nicht von Vertex Standard 
freigegebenem Zubehör verursacht wurden.

 Während des Sendebetriebs erzeugt das Funkgerät elektromagnetische HF-Energie. Dieses Funkgerät ist ausschließlich für 
den beruflichen Einsatz vorgesehen und eingestuft, d.h. es darf im Lauf der beruflichen Tätigkeit ausschließlich von Personen 
benutzt werden, die sich der damit verbundenen Risiken und Methoden zur Minderung derartiger Risiken bewusst sind. Es ist 
nicht für die Nutzung durch die allgemeine Bevölkerung (Jedermannfunk) in einer nicht regulierten Umgebung bestimmt.

	Die zugelassene Akkus mit diesem Radio versorgt, einen 5-5-90 Tastverhältnis bewertet (5 % sprechen - 5 % hören - 90 % 
Stehen zu), obwohl dieses Radio mit der Exposition Anforderung erfüllt und können bei Lastfaktoren von bis zu betreiben zu 50 
% die Rede.

für MobilfunkGeräte

ACHTUNG! Das Funkgerät DARF NICHT betrieben werden, wenn sich Personen (Umstehende) außerhalb des Fahrzeugs näher 
am Fahrzeug befinden als dem in der Tabelle unten angegebenen Mindestabstand.
Informationen zur Sicherheitsschulung: Für diesen Sender verwendete Antennen dürfen eine Antennenverstärkung von 0 dBd 
nicht überschreiten. Das Funkgerät muss in Kfz-montierten Konfigurationen mit einem maximalen Betriebsauslastungsgrad von 50 
% in typischen Sendetastenkonfigurationen verwendet werden.
Das Funkgerät ist auf den beruflichen Einsatz beschränkt. Der Benutzer des Funkgeräts muss über das entsprechende Wissen 
verfügen, um die Strahlungsbedingungen für die anderen Fahrzeuginsassen bzw. Umstehende durch Einhaltung des unten 
genannten Mindestabstands zu begrenzen.
Antennenmontage: Bei Montage auf einem Kofferraumdeckel muss die Antenne mindestens 1 m (VHF-Modell) bzw. 0,8 m 
(UHFModell) von Fahrzeuginsassen im hinteren Fahrgastraum entfernt sein. Bei Dachmontage muss die Antenne in der Dachmitte 
installiert werden.

Achtung! Am Antennenanschluss des Funkgeräts liegt HOCHSPANNUNG an, während gesendet wird. Den HF-Sendeteil 
beim Senden deshalb auf keinen Fall berühren.
Vorsicht! Das Funkgerät kann heiß werden. Im Sendebetrieb darf es höchstens 7 Minuten lang ununterbrochen betrieben 
werden. Zwischen Übertragungen ist für ausreichend Standby-/Empfangszeit zur Abkühlung des Geräts zu sorgen. Stellen 

Sie sicher, dass der Sendezeitbegrenzer richtig installiert wurde und ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Berührung der Rückseite des 
Funkgerätgehäuses am unteren Ende ist beim Senden zu vermeiden.
ECE-Prüfzeichen gemäß Kfz-Richtlinie: Zur Erfüllung der Anforderungen der Kfz-Richtlinie (72/245/EWG, geändert durch 95/54/
EG) muss für den Einbau dieses Produkts in ein Fahrzeug gemäß der Anleitung des Fahrzeugherstellers und der Einbauanleitung 
für das Produkt vorgegangen werden.

allGeMeine inforMationen

Entsorgung von ElEktro- unD ElEktronik-altgErätEn
Produkte mit dem Symbol (durchgestrichene Abfalltonne) dürfen nicht im Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden. Elektround 
Elektronik-Altgeräte müssen von einer Einrichtung dem Recycling zugeführt werden, die zur Verarbeitung dieser 
Artikel und ihrer Abfallnebenprodukte geeignet ist. Kunden und Verbraucher innerhalb der EU werden gebeten, sich 
mit dem örtlichen Vertreter oder Kundendienst ihres Gerätelieferanten in Verbindung zu setzen, der ihnen Auskunft zur 
Abfallentsorgung/-abholung geben kann.

hinWE is für DEn gEbrauch
Die Betriebsfrequenzen dieses Funkgeräts sind nicht generell freigegeben. Die Lizenz für eine Frequenzzuteilung ist bei der für die 
Vergabe des Funkspektrums zuständigen örtlichen Behörde zu beantragen. Für den eigentlichen Gebrauch des Funkgeräts wenden 
Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder Ihre Verkaufsstelle, um es auf den zugeteilten Frequenzbereich einstellen zu lassen.

listE DEr zulässigEn anWEnDungsbErEichE
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ProduktSikkerhetSveiledninG norweGian
Varsel om tiltenkt bruk av produktet: Dette produktet passer for bruk i private mobilradiosystemer (PMR). Det 
benytter driftsfrekvenser som ikke er harmonisert i tiltenkt land for bruk.
Samsvarserklæring: Vertex Standard erklærer at dette produktet oppfyller hovedkravene og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktivet 1999/5/EF.
Merk: En kopi av en signert og datert samsvarserklæring kan innhentes via lokale Vertex Standard-salgsrepresentanter.

for håndholdt Sender-Mottaker

 Les denne håndboken nøye for å bli kjent med funksjonene til denne sender-mottakeren.
 Ikke send med radioen uten tilkoblet antenne.
 Når du sender, hold radioen i en vertikal stilling med mikrofonen 2,5 til 5 cm fra munnen din, og hold antennen minst 2,5 cm fra 

hodet ditt.
 Radioen må brukes med en maksimal driftssyklus på 50 % i vanlige talekonfigurasjoner (PTT – Push-to-Talk). IKKE send i 

mer enn 50 % av den totale brukstiden for radioen (50 % driftssyklus). Sending i mer enn 50 % av denne tiden kan forårsake 
overskridelse av samsvarskravene for RF-eksponering. Radioen sender når den røde lysdioden øverst på radioen lyser. Du kan 
få radioen til å sende ved å trykke på PTT-knappen eller ved å bruke VOX-hodetelefonen hvis radioen er støttet.

 Bruk alltid en batteripakke som er godkjent av Vertex Standard.
 Å erstatte batteriet med feil type forårsaker fare for eksplosjon. Avhend brukte batterier ifølge instruksjonene.
 Lad batteriet i et omgivelsestemperaturområde fra 0 til +45 °C. Lading utenfor dette temperaturområdet kan forårsake skade på 

batteripakken.
 Batteripakken skal ikke utsettes for overdreven varme som solskinn, brann eller lignende.
 Bruk alltid tilbehør som er godkjent av Vertex Standard. Vertex Standard er ikke erstatningsansvarlig for eventuell skade som 

brann, lekkasje eller eksplosjon av batterier osv., som skyldes feil på tilbehør som ikke kommer fra Vertex Standard.
 Radioen genererer RF-elektronisk energi ved sendemodus. Radioen er kun laget og klassifisert for yrkesformål. Dette betyr at 

det kun må brukes ved sysselsetting av individer som er oppmerksomme på farene, og hvordan de kan minimere disse farene. 
Denne radioen er ikke tiltenkt bruk av den generelle befolkningen i et ukontrollert miljø.

 De godkjente batterier, som følger med denne radioen, er vurdert for en 5-5-90 plikt faktor (5 % talk - 5 % lytte - 90 % standby), 
selv om denne radioen er i samsvar med eksponeringsbehovet og kan operere på duty faktorer av opp 50 % talk.

for Mobil Sender-Mottaker

ADVARSEL: IKKE bruk radioen når eventuell(e) person(er) (personer i nærheten) utenfor kjøretøyet er innenfor avstandene som 
vises i diagrammet nederst i denne delen.
Sikkerhetsopplæringsinformasjon: Antenner som brukes for denne sender-mottakeren må ikke overskride en antenneforsterking 
på 0 dBd. Radioen må brukes i en kjøretøymonteringskonfigurasjon med en maksimal driftssyklusfaktor på 50 % i vanlige 
talekonfigurasjoner (PTT – Push-to-Talk).
Radioen er begrenset til yrkesformål, dvs. kun arbeidsrelatert bruk. Radiooperatøren må kunne styre eksponeringsforholdene for 
sine passasjerer og personer i nærheten ved å opprettholde minste sikkerhetsavstand som vises nedenfor.
Antenneinstallasjon: For installasjon i bagasjerommet bak, må antennen plasseres minst 1 m (VHF-modell) eller 0,8 m (UHF-
modell) fra baksetepassasjerene. Ved installasjon på tak, må antennen plasseres midt på taket.

Advarsel! Ved sending blir antenneenheten til sender-mottakeren forsynt med HØYSPENNING. Ikke rør TX RFdelen ved 
sending.
Forsiktig: Radioen kan bli varm. Ikke bruke radioen kontinuerlig i sendemodus i mer enn sju minutter. Sørg for tilstrekkelig 
standby-/mottakstid for nedkjøling mellom sendeperioder. Påse at TOT-timeren er riktig installert og fungerer som den skal. 

Unngå å røre bunnen til sender-mottakeren ved sending.
Bildirektiv for E-merking: For å oppfylle kravene i bildirektivet (72/245/EØF, med endringer i 95/54/EF), må dette produktet 
installeres i et kjøretøy i overensstemmelse med kjøretøysprodusentens retningslinjer og installasjonsinstruksjonene som beskrevet 
i produktets installasjonshåndbok.

vanliG inforMaSjon

avhEnDing av Ditt ElEktriskE og ElEktroniskE utstYr
Produkter med symbolet (søppelkasse med kryss over) kan ikke avhendes som husholdningsavfall. Elektronisk og 
elektrisk utstyr skal gjenvinnes i et anlegg som kan ta seg av disse artiklene og deres avfallsprodukter. I EU-land, ta 
kontakt med din lokale utstyrsleverandør eller servicesenter for informasjon om innsamling av avfall i landet ditt.

viktig vED bruk
Denne sender-mottakeren fungerer på frekvenser som ikke er generelt lovlige. For frekvenstildeling, søk om en lisens hos din lokale 
spekterstyringsmyndighet. For faktisk bruk, ta kontakt med forhandleren eller salgsbutikken for å få sendermottakeren din justert til 
tildelt frekvensområde.

listE ovEr DEt anvEnDEligE områDEt
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Guia de SeGurança do Produto PortuGueSe
Informação sobre o propósito de utilização do produto: este produto é adequado para a utilização em 
sistemas de rádio móvel privado (PMR). Usa frequências de funcionamento não harmonizadas no país onde 
será empregue.
Declaração de Conformidade: a Vertex Standard declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e 
outras disposições relevantes da Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Nota: é possível obter uma cópia da declaração de conformidade assinada e datada através dos representantes de venda locais 
da Vertex Standard.

eMiSSor-recePtor Manual

	Por favor, leia atentamente o manual do emissor-receptor para conhecer as características.
 Não utilize o rádio sem antena.
 Ao transmitir, segure no rádio em posição vertical com o microfone a uma distância de 2,5 a 5 cm da boca e mantenha a antena 

a, pelo menos, 2,5 cm da cabeça.
 Numa configuração PTT (Pressionar Para Falar) típica, a utilização do rádio não pode exceder um ciclo de funcionamento 

de 50% no máximo. NÃO transmita durante mais de 50 % do tempo total de utilização do rádio (50 % do ciclo de utilização). 
Transmitir durante um período superior a 50 % do tempo de utilização poderá fazer com que os requisitos de conformidade 
relativamente à exposição a RF sejam excedidos. O LED no topo do rádio acende-se quando o rádio está a transmitir. Pode-se 
transmitir pressionando o botão PTT ou utilizando o auscultador com microfone incorporado VOX, caso o rádio o suporte.

 Utilize sempre a Bateria autorizada pela Vertex Standard.
 Se a bateria for substituída por outra de um tipo incorrecto, existe o risco de explosão. Elimine as baterias usadas conforme as 

instruções.
 Carregue a bateria num local com uma temperatura ambiente entre 0 °C e +45 °C. Caso contrário, a bateria pode ficar 

danificada.
 A bateria não deve ser exposta a calor excessivo, tal como a luz solar, fogo ou condições semelhantes.
 Utilize sempre os acessórios autorizados pela Vertex Standard. A Vertex Standard não se responsabiliza por qualquer dano ou 

acidente como inflamação, derrame ou explosão de baterias, entre outros, causados pelo mau funcionamento de acessórios 
que não sejam da Vertex Standard.

 O rádio gera energia electromagnética de RF no modo de transmissão. Este rádio foi exclusivamente concebido para uma 
utilização profissional e classificado como tal, sendo que deverá apenas ser empregue no âmbito do exercício profissional de 
indivíduos que tenham conhecimento dos riscos e de formas de os minimizar. Este rádio não está indicado para utilização pela 
população em geral num ambiente que não seja controlado.

 As baterias aprovadas fornecidas com este rádio suportam um nível de operação de 5-5-90 (5 % do tempo transmitindo, 5 % 
do tempo recebendo e 90 % do tempo em repouso), muito embora este rádio satisfaça aos exigência de exposição e possa 
trabalhar em níveis de operação de até 50 % (50 % do tempo transmitindo).

eMiSSor-recePtor Móvel

AVISO: NÃO utilize o rádio quando alguma(s) pessoa(s) fora do veículo (transeuntes) se encontrem dentro dos limites de distância 
apresentados no quadro no final desta secção.
Informações de Segurança: as antenas utilizadas neste transmissor não deverão ultrapassar um ganho de antena de 0 dBd. O 
rádio com montagem num veículo não deve ser sujeito a um tempo máximo de utilização superior a 50% nas típicas configurações 
PTT (Pressionar Para Falar).
A utilização do rádio apenas está autorizada para fins profissionais e operações relacionadas exclusivamente com trabalho, em 
que o operador de rádio tenha obrigatoriamente conhecimento de como controlar as condições de exposição dos passageiros e de 
outras pessoas presentes, mantendo uma distância mínima de separação, conforme indicado abaixo.
Instalação da Antena: para uma instalação na tampa da mala, a antena deve estar colocada a uma distância de, pelo menos, 1 m 
(no caso do Modelo VHF) ou 0,8 m (Modelo UHF) dos passageiros do banco traseiro. Para instalações no tejadilho, a antena deve 
ser colocada no centro do mesmo.

Aviso!: a ALTA tensão corre no terminal da antena do emissor-receptor durante a transmissão. Durante a transmissão, não 
toque de forma nenhuma na secção TX (transmissão) de RF.
Cuidado: o rádio pode aquecer. Não opere continuamente o rádio em modo de transmissão durante mais de 7 minutos.
Assegure-se que o tempo de espera/recepção entre períodos de transmissão é suficiente para o arrefecimento. Certifiquese 

que o TOT (Temporizador de Interrupção de Transmissão) está instalado correctamente e a funcionar devidamente. Evite tocar na 
base do emissor-receptor durante a transmissão.
Homologação em conformidade com a directiva automóvel: para cumprir os requisitos da Directiva relativa às interferências 
radioeléctricas (compatibilidade electromagnética) dos veículos (Directiva 72/245/CEE, tal como alterada pela Directiva 95/54/
CE), a instalação deste produto em veículos deve ser efectuada em conformidade com as directrizes do fabricante do veículo e as 
instruções de instalação fornecidas no Manual de Instalação do produto.

inforMação coMuM

Eliminação DE EquipamEnto Eléctrico E ElEctrónico
Os produtos com o símbolo (contentor do lixo barrado com um X) não podem ser eliminados como resíduos domésticos. 
O Equipamento Eléctrico e Electrónico deve ser reciclado numa estação de tratamento destes objectos e dos resíduos 
derivados dos mesmos. Se viver num país da União Europeia, contacte o representante local do fornecedor do 
equipamento ou um centro de assistência para obter informações relativas ao sistema de recolha de lixo no país onde 
vive.

aviso no caso DE utilização
Este emissor-receptor funciona em frequências que não são geralmente autorizadas. Para atribuição de frequências, candidate-
se à obtenção de licenciamento junto da autoridade local de gestão de espectro de frequências. Para a utilização em si, entre em 
contacto com o vendedor ou loja, de modo a ajustar o seu emissor-receptor à faixa de frequência atribuída.

lista Das zonas praticávEis
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Zalecenia dotycZące beZPiecZeńStwa PoliSh
Informacja o przeznaczeniu produktu: Produktu tego można używać w systemach prywatnego radiotelefonu 
niestacjonarnego (ang. Private Mobile Radio, PMR). Wykorzystuje on częstotliwości nieużywane w docelowym 
kraju użytkowania.
Deklaracja zgodności: Firma Vertex Standard deklaruje, że produkt spełnia podstawowe wymogi oraz inne stosowne klauzule 
Dyrektywy 1999/5/EC.
Uwaga: Kopię podpisanej i opatrzonej datą deklaracji zgodności można uzyskać u lokalnego przedstawiciela firmy Vertex Standard.

dotycZy ręcZneGo nadajnika-odbiornika

 Należy dokładnie przeczytać ten podręcznik, aby poznać funkcje nadajnika-odbiornika.
 Nie należy przesyłać sygnału radiowego bez podłączonej anteny.
 Transmitując sygnał, należy trzymać urządzenie w pozycji pionowej, tak by mikrofon znajdował się 2,5 do 5 cm od ust, a antena 

przynajmniej 2,5 cm od głowy.
 Maksymalny czas pracy urządzenia nie może przekraczać 50 % czasu jego używania w typowej konfiguracji PTT (Push-to-Talk 

/ Naciśnij i Mów/). Nie należy przesyłać sygnału przez ponad 50 % całkowitego czasu używania urządzenia (czas pracy maks. 
50 %). Przesyłanie przez ponad 50 % czasu może spowodować przekroczenie wymogów w zakresie narażenia na działania 
promieniowania o częstotliwościach radiowych. Kiedy świeci się czerwona dioda na górze urządzenia, urządzenie nadaje sygnał. 
Przesyłanie sygnału można rozpocząć, wciskając przycisk PTT lub korzystając z zestawu słuchawek VOX, jeśli radiotelefon je 
obsługuje.

 Zawsze należy używać zestawu akumulatorów zatwierdzonych przez Vertex Standard.
 Jeśli akumulator zostanie zastąpiony egzemplarzem nieprawidłowego rodzaju, wystąpi ryzyko wybuchu. Zużyte akumulatory 

należy utylizować zgodnie z instrukcją.
 Akumulatory należy ładować w temperaturze otoczenia tzn.od 0 ºC do +45 ºC. Ładowanie w temperaturze przekraczającej ten 

zakres może spowodować uszkodzenie akumulatorów.
 Zespół akumulatorów nie powinien być narażany na działanie wysokiej temperatury, np. promieni słonecznych, ognia itp.
 Zawsze należy stosować akcesoria zatwierdzone przez firmę Vertex Standard. Firma Vertex Standard nie jest odpowiedzialna 

za jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia bądź wypadki takie jak pożar, wyciek lub wybuch baterii itp., spowodowane nieprawidłowym 
działaniem akcesoriów firm innych niż Vertex Standard.

 W trybie transmisji radiotelefon generuje promieniowanie elektromagnetyczne o częstotliwościach radiowych. Radiotelefon 
został zaprojektowany i sklasyfikowany jako urządzenie do użytku w pracy, co oznacza, że może być używany wyłącznie w 
czasie zatrudnienia przez osoby świadome ryzyka, znające sposoby jego  ograniczania. Radiotelefon nie jest przeznaczony do 
powszechnego użytku w niekontrolowanym środowisku.

 Zatwierdzone baterie dostarczane wraz z tym radiem, są oceniane w odniesieniu do czynnika 05.05.90 podatku (5 % mówić - 5 
% rozmów słucham - 90 % gotowości), mimo że radio to jest zgodne z wymogiem ekspozycji i może działać na czynniki pracy 
wynoszącym do 50 % rozmów.

dotycZy PrZenośneGonadajnika-odbiornika

OSTRZEŻENIE: NIE NALEŻY używać radiotelefonu, jeśli jakiekolwiek osoby poza pojazdem znajdują się w odległościach 
pokazanych na końcu tej części.
Informacje dotyczące szkolenia w zakresie bezpieczeństwa: Anteny działające z tym nadajnikiem-odbiornikiem nie mogą 
przekraczać wzmocnienia o wartości 0 dBd. Urządzenie należy montować na pojeździe, a jego maksymalny czas pracy nie może 
przekraczać 50% czasu użytkowania w typowych konfiguracjach PTT.
Radiotelefon jest dopuszczony do użytku wyłącznie w pracy, przez operatora posiadającego wiedzę w zakresie kontrolowania 
narażenia pasażerów i osób trzecich poprzez utrzymywanie minimalnej odległości pokazanej poniżej.
Montaż anteny: W przypadku montażu na bagażniku, antena musi znajdować się nie bliżej niż 1 m (model VHF) lub 0,8 m (model 
UHF) od tylnego siedzenia pasażera. W przypadku instalacji na dachu, antena musi znajdować się na jego środku.

Ostrzeżenie!: Podczas transmisji sygnału, terminal anteny przekaźnika podłączony jest do prądu o WYSOKIM napięciu. W 
czasie przekazywania sygnału kategorycznie nie wolno dotykać części TX RF.
Uwaga: Radiotelefon może się silnie nagrzewać. Nie należy używać radiotelefonu w sposób ciągły w trybie transmisji dłużej 
niż 7 minut. Między okresami przekazywania sygnału należy zapewnić wystarczająco długi czas oczekiwania/odbierania 

sygnału. Timer TOT musi być prawidłowo zamontowany i poprawnie pracować. Nie należy dotykać tyłu spodniej części obudowy 
urządzenia w czasie transmisji sygnału.
Zgodność z wymogami UE: Aby spełnić wymagania Dyrektywy Samochodowej (72/245/EEC, z poprawkami wprowadzonymi przez 
95/54/EC), produkt musi być instalowany w pojeździe zgodnie z wytycznymi producenta pojazdu oraz instrukcją instalacji podaną w 
podręczniku montażu.

inforMacje oGólne

utYlizacja sprzętu ElEktronicznEgo i ElEktrYcznEgo
Produktów z tym symbolem (przekreślony kosz na śmieci w okręgu) nie można usuwać razem z odpadami domowymi. 
Sprzęt elektroniczny i elektryczny powinien być poddawany recyklingowi w punkcie posiadającym możliwość 
przetwarzania takich przedmiotów oraz ich materiałów pochodnych. W krajach UE należy skontaktować się z lokalnym 
przedstawicielem dostawcy sprzętu lub centrum serwisowym, aby uzyskać informacje o systemie zbierania odpadów w 
swoim kraju.

uWaga DotYcząca użYWania urząDzEnia
Ten nadajnik-odbiornik wykorzystuje częstotliwości, których używanie jest niedozwolone. W celu przydzielenia częstotliwości należy 
złożyć wniosek do lokalnych władz zarządzających pasmem. W celu rzeczywistego użycia należy skontaktować się z dealerem lub 
punktem sprzedaży w celu dostosowania nadajnika-odbiornika do przydzielonej częstotliwości.

lista obszaróW możliWEgo użYtkoWania
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richtlijnen oMtrent ProductveiliGheid dutch
Mededeling over het bestemde doel van gebruik van het product: dit product is geschikt voor gebruik in 
PMR-systemen (private mobile radio). Het apparaat gebruikt werkfrequenties die niet zijn afgestemd op het 
bestemde land van gebruik.
Conformiteitsverklaring: Vertex Standard verklaart dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en overige relevante 
bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.
Opmerking: een kopie van een getekende en gedateerde conformiteitsverklaring kan worden verkregen via uw plaatselijke 
verkoopvertegenwoordiger van Vertex Standard.

handheld ZendontvanGer

 Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voor informatie over de functies en voorzieningen van deze zendontvanger.
 Gebruik deze portofoon niet zonder dat een antenne is aangesloten.
 Houd de portofoon bij gebruik verticaal en met de microfoon 2,5 tot 5 cm van uw mond, en zorg dat de antenne minimaal 2,5 cm 

van uw hoofd verwijderd is.
 De werkinschakelduur van deze portofoon in typische zendconfiguraties (PTT) mag niet meer zijn dan 50%. NIET LANGER 

dan 50 % van de totale gebruiksduur met de portofoon zenden (50 % werkinschakelduur). Als u de portofoon langer dan 50% 
van de tijd gebruikt om te zenden, kunnen de beperkingen van de FCC ten aanzien van blootstelling aan radiogolven worden 
overschreden.

 De portofoon zendt wanneer het rode lampje op de bovenkant van de portofoon brandt. U kunt met de portofoon zenden door de 
zendtoets (PTT) in te drukken, of met gebruik van de VOX-headset, indien deze ondersteuning biedt voor de portofoon.

	Gebruik altijd het batterijpakket dat door Vertex Standard is goedgekeurd.
 Bij vervanging van de batterij door een batterij van een onjuist type, ontstaat risico voor ontploffing. Gooi lege batterijen weg 

volgens de instructies.
 Laad de batterij uitsluitend op bij een omgevingstemperatuur van 0 ºC tot +45 ºC. Het laden van de batterij buiten dit 

temperatuurbereik kan de batterij beschadigen.
 Het batterijpakket mag niet worden blootgesteld aan extreme warmte, zoals directe zon, vuur enz.
 Gebruik altijd accessoires die door Vertex Standard zijn goedgekeurd. Vertex Standard stelt zich niet aansprakelijk voor 

eventuele schade of ongevallen zoals brand, lekkage of ontploffing van batterijen enz., veroorzaakt door storingen van 
accessoires anders dan Vertex Standard-accessoires.

 De portofoon genereert elektromagnetische radiogolven tijdens het zenden. Deze portofoon is uitsluitend ontwikkeld en 
geclassificeerd voor beroepsmatig gebruik, hetgeen betekent dat het product alleen beroepsmatig mag worden gebruikt 
door personen die op de hoogte zijn van de gevaren en die weten hoe deze gevaren tot het minimum worden beperkt. Deze 
portofoon is niet bestemd voor gebruik door algemeen publiek in een onbeheerde omgeving.

 De goedgekeurde batterijen, met deze radio geleverd, zijn geschikt voor een 5-5-90 inschakelduur (5 % gesprekstijd - 5 % luister 
- 90 % standby), hoewel deze radio voldoet aan de eis blootstelling en kunnen werken op de plicht factoren van maximaal tot 50 
% talk.

Mobiele ZendontvanGer

WAARSCHUWING: de zendontvanger NIET gebruiken wanneer er personen (omstanders) buiten het voertuig staan op minder dan 
de afstanden zoals getoond in de grafiek onder aan deze sectie.
Veiligheidstrainingsinformatie: de versterking van de antennes die met deze zendontvanger worden gebruikt, mag niet meer zijn 
dan 0 dBd. De zendontvanger moet in een voertuig gemonteerd zijn en een werkinschakelduur bij gebruik van de zendtoets (PTT - 
Push-to-Talk) van maximaal 50% mag niet worden overschreden.
De zendontvanger is uitsluitend bestemd voor beroepsmatig gebruik en mag alleen worden gebruikt door personen die over de 
benodigde kennis beschikken voor beheer van blootstelling van passagiers en omstanders door handhaving van de minimale 
scheidingsafstand zoals hieronder getoond.
Installatie van de antenne: bij installatie in de kofferruimte moet de antenne op ten minste 1 meter (model VHF), of 0,8 meter (model 
UHF) afstand van de passagiers achter in het voertuig worden geïnstalleerd. Bij installatie op het dak van het voertuig, moet de 
antenne in het midden van het dak worden geïnstalleerd.

Waarschuwing: tijdens het zenden wordt HOGE spanning door de antenneaansluiting geleid. Raak het TX RF-gedeelte 
nooit aan tijdens het zenden.
Voorzichtig: de zendontvanger kan heet worden. Gebruik de zendmodus van de zendontvanger niet langer dan 7 minuten 
achterelkaar. Zorg voor voldoende tijd in standby/ontvangst om de zendontvanger tussen het zenden te laten afkoelen.

Controleer dat de TOT-timer goed is geïnstalleerd en correct werkt. Raak de onderkant van de achterzijde van de zendontvanger 
niet aan tijdens zenden.
E-keurmerk richtlijn voor de automobielsector: om aan de vereisten van de richtlijn voor de automobielsector (72/245/EGG, 
volgens de wijzigingen in 95/54/EG) te voldoen, dient dit product in een voertuig te worden geïnstalleerd in overeenstemming met 
de richtlijnen van de voertuigfabrikant en de instructies voor installatie en gebruik zoals vermeld in de installatiehandleiding voor het 
product.

alGeMene inforMatie

WEggooiEn van ElEktronischE En ElEktrischE apparatEn
Producten met het symbool (afvalbak op wielen met een kruis erdoor) kunnen niet bij het normale huisvuil worden 
weggegooid. Elektronische en elektrische apparaten dienen te worden ingeleverd bij een recycling-faciliteit die deze 
apparaten en hun bijproducten kan verwerken. Gebruikers in de EU dienen contact op te nemen met de plaatselijke 
leverancier van de apparaten of hun onderhoudscentrum voor informatie over de afvalinzameling in hun land.

opmErking ovEr gEbruik
Deze zendontvanger gebruikt frequenties die niet voor algemeen gebruik zijn toegestaan. Voor toewijzing van frequentie dient u 
een vergunning aan te vragen bij uw plaatselijke autoriteit voor spectrumbeheer. Neem contact op met uw dealer of de winkel van 
aankoop om uw zendontvanger voor gebruik op de toegewezen frequentieband te laten instellen.

lijst van lanDE n voor gEbruik
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ИнформацИя о БезопасностИ ИзделИя ruSSian
Заявление о назначении изделия: Данное изделие пригодно для использования в частных 
системах подвижной радиосвязи (PMR). Оно работает на частотах, не гармонизированных в стране 
предназначения.
Заявление о соответствии: Vertex Standard заявляет, что данное изделие соответствует необходимым требованиям и 
прочим соответствующим положениям Директивы 1999/5/EC.
Примечание: Копию подписанного и датированного Заявления о сооветствии можно получить через местных торговых 
представителей Vertex Standard.

ручной прИемопередатчИк

 Внимательно прочтите настоящее руководство, чтобы ознакомиться с особенностями данного приемопередатчика.
 Не передавайте радиосигналы без подсоединенной антенны.
 В режиме передачи держите радиостанцию вертикально так, чтобы микрофон был в 2,5 - 5 см от Вашего рта, а антенна 

- на расстоянии не менее 2,5 см от головы.
 При использовании радиостанции необходимо, чтобы для типичных конфигураций с тангентой (РТТ) максимальный 

рабочий цикл не превышал 50%. НЕ ДОПУСКАЙТЕ, чтобы на передачу приходилось более 50% общего времени 
эксплуатации (50 % рабочего цикла). Работа в режиме передачи в течение более 50 % общего времени эксплуатации 
может привести к превышению норм воздействия РЧ. Когда на верхней части радиостанции горит красный 
светодиодный индикатор, она работает в режиме передачи. Передачу можно начинать нажатием кнопки тангенты или 
при помощи гарнитуры, управляемой голосом, если она совместима с радиостанцией.

 Пользуйтесь только батарейным блоком, утвержденным компанией Vertex Standard.
 Установка батареи неверного типа создает угрозу взрыва. Утилизируйте отработанные батареи в соответствии с 

указаниями.
 Заряжайте аккумуляторные батареи в местах с температурой от 0 ºC до +45 ºC. Зарядка при температурах, выходящих 

за указанный диапазон, может привести к повреждению батарейного блока.
 Батарейный блок не следует подвергать чрезмерным тепловым воздействиям, таким как прямой солнечный свет, пламя 

и тому подобное.
 Обязательно используйте аксессуары, утвержденные компанией Vertex Standard. Vertex Standard не несет 

ответственности за любой ущерб и такие случаи, как пожар, утечки, взрывы батарей и т.д., имевших место в результате 
неисправности аксессуаров, не утвержденных компанией Vertex Standard.

 В режиме передачи радиостанция генерирует радиочастотное радиомагнитное излучение. Данная радиостанция 
классифицируется как профессиональная, т.е. она должна использоваться только в рамках исполнения служебных 
обязанностей лицами, которым известны опасности и способы сведения этих опасностей к минимуму. Данная 
радиостанция не предназначена для общего пользования в неконтролируемых условиях.

 Утвержденные батареи, поставляемые с этим радио, рассчитаны на 5-5-90 скважностью (5 % ток - 5 % слушают - 90 
% в режиме ожидания), хотя эта радиостанция соответствует требованию экспонирования и может работать в местах 
факторов до 50 % разговоров.

передвИжной прИемопередатчИк

ВНИМАНИЕ: НЕ эксплуатируйте радиостанцию, когда кто-либо (окружающие) находится около автомобиля ближе 
расстояний, указанных в конце данного раздела.
Информация для инструктажа по безопасности: Усиление антенн, используемых с данным передатчиком, не должно 
превышать 0 дБд. При использовании радиостанции в автомобиле необходимо, чтобы для типичных конфигураций с 
тангентой (РТТ) максимальный рабочий цикл не превышал 50%.
Радиостанция предназначена только для профессионального использования, и оператор радиостанции должен обладать 
достаточными познаниями для того, чтобы контролировать воздействие на пассажиров и окружающих, соблюдая 
нижеуказанные минимальные дистанции.
Положение антенны: Антенна, установленная на задней части кузова, должна быть на расстоянии не менее 1 м (для 
модели СВЧ) или 0,8 м (для модели УВЧ) от пассажиров, сидящих на задних сиденьях автомобиля. Антенна, установленная 
на крыше автомобиля, должна располагаться в центре крыши.

Внимание!: Во время передачи на ввод антенны подается ВЫСОКОЕ напряжение. Ни в коем случае не 
прикасайтесь к передатчику радиостанции во время передачи.
Осторожно: Радиостанция может нагреваться. Не эксплуатируйте радиостанцию дольше 7 минут непрерывно 
в режиме передачи. Между периодами передачи предусматривайте достаточную длительность ожидания/

приема. Обеспечивайте правильную установку и действие таймера ТОТ. Старайтесь не прикасаться к низу задней части 
приемопередатчика во время передачи.
Маркировка в соответствии с требованиями Автотранспортной директивы ЕС: Para cumplir los requisitos В целях 
соблюдения требований автотранспортной директивы ЕС (72/245/ECC, с поправками 95/54/EC) данное изделие должно 
устанавливаться в автомобиле в соответствии с указаниями изготовителей автомобиля и указаниями, изложенными в 
данном Руководстве по установке.

оБщИе cведенИя

Утилизация Электронного и Электрического оборУдования
Изделия, помеченные значком (перечеркнутый мусорный контейнер), нельзя выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми 
отходами. Электронное и электрическое оборудование следует утилизировать в местах, где возможно 
правильное обращение с такими изделиями и побочными продуктами их утилизации. В странах ЕС за 
информацией о системе сбора отходов в Вашей стране обращайтесь к местному представителю поставщика 
изделий или в сервисный центр.

вниманию Пользователей
Данный приемопередатчик работает на частотах, пользование которыми в целом не разрешено. Для того, чтобы был 
выделен диапазон частот, обращайтесь за разрешением в местные органы управления спектром частот. Чтобы настроить 
приемопередатчик на выделенный диапазон частот для его практического применения, обращайтесь к дилеру или в 
магазин.

Перечень регионов, в которых разрешено исПользование

АВТ БЕЛ БОГ КИП ЧЕШ ГЕР ДАН ИСП ЭСТ ФИН ФРА

ВЕЛ ГРИ ВЕН ИРЯ ИТА ЛИТ ЛЮК ЛАТ МАМ НИД ПОЛ

ПОР РУМ СЛА СЛО ШВЕ ШВА ИСЛ ЛИХ НОР --- ---



terMékbiZtonSáGi útMutató hunGarian
A termék rendeltetése: A termék privát mobil rádiós (PMR) rendszerekben való használatra készült. Olyan 
üzemi frekvenciát használ, amely a felhasználási országban nem lett kiosztva.
Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat: A Vertex Standard kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel az 1999/5/EK irányelv 
legfontosabb követelményeinek és egyéb releváns előírásainak.
Megjegyzés: A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat aláírt és keltezett példánya beszerezhető a Vertex Standard helyi értékesítési 
képviseleteinél.

kéZi adó-vevők

 Az adó-vevő funkcióinak megismerése érdekében gondosan olvassa el ezt az útmutatót.
 A rádiót csak akkor használja adásra, ha az antenna csatlakoztatva van.
 Adás közben tartsa a rádiót függőlegesen úgy, hogy a mikrofon 2,5 – 5 cm-re legyen a szájától, az antenna pedig legalább 2,5 

cm-re legyen a fejétől.
 A rádió a tipikus adásváltó (PTT) konfigurációkban maximum 50 %-os üzemi terheléssel használható. A teljes használati idő 

50%-ánál hosszabb ideig NE használja a rádiót adásra (50 % terhelhetőség). Ha az idő 50 %-ánál hosszabb ideig használja 
adásra a rádiót, akkor túllépheti a rádiófrekvenciás sugárzásra vonatkozó előírások határértékeit. A rádió akkor ad, amikor 
tetején található piros LED világít. A rádióadás kezdeményezéséhez nyomja le a PTT gombot, vagy használjon VOX fejbeszélőt, 
ha a rádió támogatja.

 Kizárólag a Vertex Standard által jóváhagyott akkucsomagot használja.
 Nem megfelelő típusú akkumulátor használata robbanást okozhat. A használt akkumulátorokat az utasításoknak megfelelően 

kell ártalmatlanítani.
 Az akkumulátor 0 ºC és +45 ºC közötti környezeti hőmérsékleti tartományban tölthető. Az ezen tartományon kívüli hőmérsékleten 

való töltés károsíthatja az akkucsomagot.
 Az akkucsomagot nem szabad kitenni túlzott hő, például napsugárzás vagy tűz hatásának.
 Kizárólag Vertex Standard által jóváhagyott tartozékokat használjon. A Vertex Standard nem tehető felelőssé semmilyen olyan 

kárért vagy balesetért, például tűzért, szivárgásért vagy akkumulátorrobbanásért, amelyet egy nem Vertex Standard tartozék 
meghibásodása okoz.

 A rádió adás közben rádiófrekvenciás elektromágneses sugárzást bocsát ki. A rádió csak foglalkozáshoz kötötten használható, 
vagyis csak a munkaviszonnyal összefüggésben, és a felhasználónak tisztában kell lennie a kockázatokkal és a kockázatok 
mérséklésének módjával. Ez a rádió nem felügyelet nélküli környezetben való lakossági célú felhasználásra készült.

	A jóváhagyott akkumulátorokat, tartozékai a rádió, eddig egy 5-5-90 kitöltési tényező (5 % talk - 5 % belehallgatás - 90 % 
készenlét) annak ellenére, hogy ez a rádió megfelel az expozíció követelményének, és működni kötelessége tényezők akár 50 
% beszélni.

Mobil adó-vevők

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: NE üzemeltesse a rádiót, ha a közelben tartózkodó bármely személy a jelen rész végén feltüntetett távolságnál 
közelebb van a járműhöz.
Biztonsági képzési tájékoztatás: Az adó-vevő antennáinak antennaerősítési tényezője nem lehet nagyobb, mint 0 dBd.
A rádiót járműre szerelve kell használni, és a tipikus adásváltó konfigurációkban maximum 50%-os üzemi terheléssel használható.
A rádió csak foglalkozáshoz kötötten használható, kizárólag munkával kapcsolatos műveleteknél, és a rádió kezelőjének ügyelnie 
kell arra, hogy betartsa az üzemelő rádió és a közelében levő utasok, illetve járókelők közötti alább feltüntetett minimális távolságot.
Antenna telepítése: A gépjármű hátsó részére való telepítés esetén az antenna legalább 1 m-re (VHF modell) vagy 0,8 m-re (UHF 
modell) legyen a hátsó utasoktól. A tetőre való telepítésnél az antennát a tető közepére kell szerelni.

Figyelmeztetés!: Az adó-vevő antennakivezetésénél adás közben nagyfeszültség uralkodik. Adás közben soha ne érjen 
hozzá a TX RF részhez.
Figyelem: A rádió felmelegedhet. Ne üzemeltesse a rádiót 7 percnél hosszabban folyamatos adás üzemmódban. Az adási 
időszakok között hagyjon elég készenléti/vételi időt ahhoz, hogy a rádió lehűljön. Ellenőrizze a TOT időzítő helyes telepítését 

és megfelelő működését. Adás közben ne érintse meg az adó-vevő hátsó részének alját.
Gépjármű irányelv szerinti E-jelölés: A gépjárművekre vonatkozó irányelv (72/245/EGK, a 95/54/EK módosításaival) előírja, hogy 
a terméket a gépjárműgyártó útmutatójának és a termék telepítési kézikönyve utasításainak betartásával kell beszerelni a járműbe.

általánoS tájékoZtató

ElEktronikus és ElEktromos készülékEk ártalmatlanítása
Az áthúzott kerekes szemétgyűjtő tartály szimbólummal megjelölt termékeket tilos a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
kidobni. Az elektronikus és elektromos készülékeket az ilyen termékek és azok hulladék melléktermékeinek kezelésére 
alkalmas létesítményben kell újrahasznosítani. Az EU országaiban élők lépjenek kapcsolatba a helyi márkakereskedés 
vagy márkaszerviz képviselőjével, ahol tájékoztatást kaphatnak az országban működő hulladékgyűjtő rendszerről.

használatra vonatkozó figYElmEztEtés
Ez az adó-vevő olyan frekvenciákon üzemel, amelyek általában nincsenek engedélyezve. A frekvenciakiosztás érdekében forduljon 
a rádiófrekvencia-gazdálkodásért felelős helyi hatósághoz. A tényleges használattal kapcsolatban forduljon a márkakereskedőjéhez 
vagy az értékesítési helyhez, ahol az adó-vevőt beállítják a kiosztott frekvenciatartományra.

a kövEtkE ző országokban használható

AUT BEL BGR CYP CZE DEU DNK ESP EST FIN FRA

GBR GRC HUN IRL ITA LTU LUX LVA MLT NLD POL

PRT ROU SVK SVN SWE CHE ISL LIE NOR --- ---

beZPečnoStný návod k výrobku Slovak
Informácie o zamýšľanom použití výrobku: Tento výrobok je vhodný na použitie v súkromných mobilných 
rádiových systémoch (PMR). Využíva prevádzkové frekvencie, ktoré nie sú harmonizované v plánovanej krajine 
použitia.
Vyhlásenie o zhode: Spoločnosť Vertex Standard vyhlasuje, že tento výrobok spĺňa základné požiadavky a ostatné súvisiace 
ustanovenia smernice 1999/5/ES.
Poznámka: Výtlačok podpísaného a datovaného vyhlásenia o zhode môžete získať prostredníctvom svojich lokálnych obchodných 
zástupcov spoločnosti Vertex Standard.

Pre ručný vySielač S PrijiMačoM

 Pozorne si preštudujte túto príručku, aby ste sa oboznámili s funkciami tohto vysielača s prijímačom.
 Nevysielajte bez pripojenej antény.
 Pri vysielaní držte vysielačku vo zvislej polohe tak, aby ste mali mikrofón vo vzdialenosti 2,5 až 5 cm od úst a anténu aspoň 2,5 

cm od hlavy.
 Vysielačka sa musí používať pri maximálnom obslužnom pracovnom cykle nepresahujúcom v bežnej konfigurácii „stlač a hovor“ 

(Push-to-Talk, PTT) 50 %. NEVYSIELAJTE viac ako 50 % celkového obslužného času (50 % pracovného cyklu). Vysielanie 
presahujúce 50 % času môže mať za následok vystavenie sa vysokofrekvenčnému žiareniu prekračujúcemu prípustné hodnoty.

 Vysielačka vysiela, keď svieti červená LED navrchu zariadenia. Zo zariadenia môžete vysielať stlačením tlačidla PTT alebo 
použitím VOX slúchadiel, v prípade, že ich zariadenie podporuje.

 Vždy používajte autorizované batérie spoločnosti Vertex Standard.
 Ak sa batéria nahradí nesprávnym druhom batérií, môže dôjsť k nebezpečenstvu výbuchu. Použité batérie zlikvidujte podľa 

návodu.
 Batérie nabíjajte len pri okolitej teplote v rozmedzí od 0 °C do +45 °C. Nabíjanie mimo tohto rozmedzia by mohlo batérie 

poškodiť.
 Batérie sa nesmú vystavovať príliš vysokému teplu, napríklad slnečnému žiareniu, ohňu a podobne.
 Vždy používajte autorizované príslušenstvo spoločnosti Vertex Standard. Vertex Standard nenesie zodpovednosť za žiadne 

škody alebo nehody ako požiar, vytečenie alebo výbuch batérií atď. spôsobené zlyhaním neautorizovaného príslušenstva.
 Počas vysielania vysielačka generuje vysokofrekvenčnú elektromagnetickú energiu. Táto vysielačka je určená a klasifikovaná 

na pracovné použitie, čo znamená, že ju smú výhradne počas zamestnania používať jednotlivci, ktorí sú oboznámení s rizikami 
a poznajú spôsoby, ako tieto riziká minimalizovať. Táto vysielačka nie je určená na použitie bežnej verejnosti v nekontrolovanom 
prostredí.

 Schválené batérie, ktoré sú dodávané s rádiom, sú určené pre faktora 05.05.90 dane (5 % talk - 5 % počúvanie - 90 % 
pohotovostný), aj keď to rádio je v súlade s požiadavkou na expozície, a môžu pracovať na dane faktorov up 50 % hovoriť.

Pre PrenoSný vySielač S PrijíMačoM

VÝSTRAHA: Vysielačku NEOBSLUHUJTE, keď sa v jej okolí mimo vozidla nachádzajú (okolostojaci) ľudia vo vzdialenostiach 
vyznačených v tabuľke na konci tejto časti.
Bezpečnostné školiace informácie: antény používané k tejto vysielačke nesmú presahovať mieru zosilnenia antény 0 dBd. 
Vysielačka sa musí používať namontovaná vo vozidle v takých konfiguráciách, aby maximálny obslužný pracovný faktor 
nepresahoval v bežných konfiguráciách „stlač a hovor“ (Push-to-Talk) 50 %.
Vysielačka je určená len na pracovné použitie, činnosť súvisiacu so zamestnaním, len ak obsluha vysielačky má vedomosti, ako 
kontrolovať podmienky vplyvu žiarenia na pasažierov a okolostojacich dodržiavaním minimálnej vzdialenosti uvedenej nižšie.
Montáž antény: Pri inštalácii na zadný kufor alebo zadnú časť vozidla musí byť anténa umiestnená vo vzdialenosti najmenej 1 m (pri 
modeli VHF) alebo 0,8 m (pri modeli UHF) od zadných sedadiel pasažierov. Pri strešnej inštalácii musí byť anténa umiestnená do 
stredu strechy.

Výstraha!: Počas prenosu je terminál antény vysielača s prijímačom pod VYSOKÝM napätím. Počas prenosu sa za 
žiadnych okolností nedotýkajte časti TX RF (vysokofrekvenčné vysielanie).
Upozornenie: Vysielačka sa môže prehriať. Vysielačku neobsluhujte vo vysielacom režime po dobu dlhšiu ako 7 minút. 
Zabezpečte dostatočne dlhý odpočinkový/prijímací čas na ochladenie prístroja medzi jednotlivými vysielacími časmi. 

Zabezpečte správnu inštaláciu a riadne fungovanie časovača TOT. Počas vysielania sa nedotýkajte spodnej zadnej časti prístroja.
Označenie písmenom E v súlade so smernicou pre automobilový priemysel: Na splnenie požiadaviek smernice rady pre 
automobilový priemysel (72/245/EHS, novelizovanej smernicou 95/54/ES) tento výrobok musí byť nainštalovaný vo vozidle v súlade 
s predpismi výrobcu a pokynmi na inštaláciu uvedenými príručke na inštaláciu výrobku.

SPoločné inforMácie

likviDácia ElEktronického a ElEktrického oDpaDu
Výrobky s označením (prečiarknutý odpadkový kôš na kolieskach) nemožno likvidovať ako domáci odpad. Elektronické 
a elektrické zariadenia by sa mali recyklovať v zariadení, ktoré je vybavené na spracovanie takýchto predmetov a ich 
odpadových vedľajších produktov. V krajinách EÚ sa skontaktujte s miestnym dodávateľom týchto zariadení alebo so 
servisným strediskom, kde získate informácie o spôsobe zberu vo vašom štáte.

upozornEniE v prípaDE použitia
Tento vysielač s prijímačom funguje na frekvenciách, ktoré nie sú vo všeobecnosti povolené. Na pridelenie frekvencie požiadajte 
svojho štátneho regulátora spektra o udelenie licencie. V súvislosti s vlastným použitím sa obráťte na svojho predajcu alebo obchod, 
kde vám vysielač s prijímačom nastavia na pridelené frekvenčné pásmo.

zoznam prEváDzkovatEľných oblastí
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Οδηγιεσ ΑσφΑλειΑσ ΠρΟϊΟντΟσ Greek
Ειδοποίηση για τον προοριζόμενο σκοπό χρήσης του προϊόντος: Αυτό το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο για 
χρήση σε συστήματα ιδιωτικού κινητού ραδιοφώνου (PMR). Χρησιμοποιεί κλίμακες ραδιοσυχνότητας που δεν 
είναι εναρμονισμένες στη χώρα που προορίζονται για χρήση.
Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης: Η Vertex Standard Δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν αυτό συμμορφώνεται με τις απαραίτητες προϋποθέσεις και 
άλλες σχετικές διατάξεις της Οδηγίας 1999/5/EC.
Σημείωση: Μπορείτε να πάρετε ένα αντίγραφο της υπογεγραμμένης και με ημερομηνία δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης από τους τοπικούς 
αντιπροσώπους Πωλήσεων της Vertex Standard.

Για Φορητό Πομποδέκτη
 Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο προσεκτικά για να εξοικειωθείτε με τα χαρακτηριστικά αυτού το πομποδέκτη.
 Μη μεταδίδετε με το τερματικό χωρίς να έχετε συνδεδεμένη την κεραία.
 Όταν μεταδίδετε, κρατήστε το τερματικό σε κάθετη θέση με το μικρόφωνό του σε απόσταση 2,5 με 5 cm μακριά από το στόμα 

σας και κρατήστε την κεραία τουλάχιστο 2,5 cm μακριά από το κεφάλι σας.
 Το τερματικό πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με μέγιστο κύκλο απόδοσης που να μην ξεπερνά το 50 %, σε συνηθισμένες διατάξεις 

Πατήστε Για Να Μιλήσετε (PTT). ΜΗ μεταδίδετε για πάνω από 50 % του συνολικού χρόνου χρήσης του τερματικού (50 % 
του κύκλου απόδοσης). Η μετάδοση για πάνω από 50% του χρόνου μπορεί να έχει σαν αποτέλεσμα την υπέρβαση των 
απαιτήσεων έκθεσης σε ενέργεια RF. Το τερματικό μεταδίδει όταν η κόκκινη δίοδος φωτοεκπομπής (LED) στο επάνω μέρος 
του τερματικού, φωτίζεται. Μπορείτε να κάνετε το τερματικό να μεταδώσει πατώντας το κουμπί PTT ή χρησιμοποιώντας τα 
ακουστικά VOX, αν το τερματικό υποστηρίζεται.

 Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το εγκεκριμένο πακέτο μπαταρίας Vertex Standard.
 Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκθεσης αν η μπαταρία αντικατασταθεί από λάθος τύπο. Απαλλαγείτε από τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες 

σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.
 Εκτελέστε φόρτιση της μπαταρίας όταν η θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος είναι μεταξύ 0 ºC και +45 ºC. Φόρτιση εκτός αυτών των 

ορίων θα μπορούσε να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο πακέτο μπαταρίας.
 Το πακέτο μπαταρίας δεν πρέπει να εκτεθεί σε υπερβολική θερμοκρασία όπως ηλιακό φως, φωτιά ή τα παρόμοια.
 Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα εξουσιοδοτημένα εξαρτήματα Vertex Standard. Η Vertex Standard δεν φέρει ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε 

βλάβη ή ατυχήματα όπως, φωτιά, διαρροή ή έκρηξη των μπαταριών κλπ., που οφείλεται από τη δυσλειτουργία εξαρτημάτων 
που δεν είναι Vertex Standard.

 Το τερματικό παράγει ηλεκτρομαγνητική ενέργεια RF κατά την κατάσταση μετάδοσης. Το τερματικό αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί και 
ταξινομηθεί μόνο ως επαγγελματικής χρήσης, πράγμα που σημαίνει ότι πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο κατά την απασχόληση 
ατόμων με επίγνωση της επικινδυνότητας και των τρόπων ελαχιστοποίησης της επικινδυνότητας αυτής. Το τερματικό δεν 
προορίζεται για χρήση από το Γενικό Πληθυσμό σε μη ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον.

 Οι μπαταρίες που έχουν εγκριθεί, που παρέχεται με αυτό το ραδιόφωνο, ονομαστική για έναν παράγοντα 05/05/90 δασμός 
(5 % talk - 5 % ακούσετε - 90 % αναμονή), ακόμη και αν αυτό το ραδιόφωνο είναι σύμφωνη με την απαίτηση της έκθεσης και 
μπορεί να λειτουργήσει σε παράγοντες λειτουργίας έως έως 50 % ομιλίας.

Για Φορητό Πομποδέκτη
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΜΗ βάζετε σε λειτουργία το τερματικό όταν βρίσκεται εκτός οχήματος όπου υπάρχει /ουν άτομο/α (παριστάμενο/
α) στην απόσταση που δείχνει το διάγραμμα στο τέλος αυτού του τμήματος.
Πληροφορίες Εκπαίδευσης Ασφάλειας: Οι κεραίες που χρησιμοποιούνται για τον πομπό αυτό δεν πρέπει να ξεπερνούν 
απολαβή κεραίας 0 dBd. Το τερματικό πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με διατάξεις στερεωμένες - σε όχημα με μέγιστο παράγοντα 
απόδοσης που να μην ξεπερνά το 50%, σε συνηθισμένες διατάξεις Πατήστε Για Να Μιλήσετε (PTT).
Το τερματικό περιορίζεται σε επαγγελματική χρήση, χειρισμούς που έχουν σχέση με την εργασία μόνο όπου ο χειριστής του 
τερματικού πρέπει να έχει γνώση στον έλεγχο των συνθηκών έκθεσης των επιβατών του και των παρισταμένων κρατώντας την 
ελάχιστη απόσταση διαχωρισμού που υποδεικνύεται παρακάτω.
Εγκατάσταση της Κεραίας: Για εγκατάσταση στο καπό του πορτμπαγκάζ, η κεραία πρέπει να βρίσκεται τουλάχιστο 1 m (Μοντέλο 
VHF) ή 0,8 m (Μοντέλο UHF) μακριά από τους επιβάτες της πίσω θέσης. Για εγκατάσταση στην οροφή, η κεραία πρέπει να 
τοποθετηθεί στο κέντρο της οροφής.

Προειδοποίηση!: Υπάρχει ΥΨΗΛΗ τάση στο τερματικό της κεραίας του πομποδέκτη όταν μεταδίδει. Μην ακουμπάτε επ’ 
ουδενί το τμήμα TX RF όταν μεταδίδετε.
Προειδοποίηση: Το τερματικό μπορεί να ζεσταθεί. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το τερματικό αδιάκοπα σε λειτουργία μετάδοσης για 
πάνω από 7 λεπτά. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει αρκετός χρόνος αναμονής / λήψης μεταξύ περιόδων μετάδοσης για να κρυώσει 

το τερματικό. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο χρονοδιακόπτης χρόνου κινητοποίησης (TOT) είναι σωστά εγκατεστημένος και λειτουργεί σωστά.
Αποφεύγετε να αγγίζετε το πίσω κάτω μέρος του σώματος του πομποδέκτη όταν μεταδίδει.
Οδηγία για την Αυτοκινητοβιομηχανία Σήμα Ε (E-Marking): Για να ικανοποιηθούν οι απαιτήσεις της Οδηγίας για την 
Αυτοκινητοβιομηχανία (72/245/EEC, όπως τροποποιήθηκε από την 95/54/EC) το προϊόν αυτό πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του οχήματος και τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης που αναφέρονται λεπτομερώς στο Εγχειρίδιο 
Εγκατάστασης του προϊόντος.

Κοινές Πληροφορίες
ΑπΑλλΑγη aπο tον ηλεκτρονικο & ηλεκτρικο ΣΑΣ εξοπλιΣμο

Δεν μπορείτε να πετάξετε τα προϊόντα με το σύμβολο (σβησμένος κάδος απορριμμάτων) όπως τα σκουπίδια του 
νοικοκυριού. Ο Ηλεκτρονικός και Ηλεκτρικός Εξοπλισμός θα πρέπει να ανακυκλώνεται σε εγκατάσταση που μπορεί 
να χειριστεί αυτά τα είδη και τα απόβλητα των υποπροϊόντων τους. Σε χώρες της ΕΕ, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε 
με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο παροχής εξοπλισμού ή το κέντρο υπηρεσιών για πληροφορίες σχετικά με το σύστημα 
περισυλλογής απορριμμάτων στη χώρα σας.

προΣοχη Σε περιπτωΣη χρηΣηΣ
Αυτός ο πομποδέκτης δουλεύει σε συχνότητες που δεν είναι γενικά επιτρεπτές. Για κατανομή συχνοτήτων, κάντε αίτηση για μια 
άδεια στην τοπική σας αρχή διαχείρισης του φάσματος συχνοτήτων. Για πραγματική χρήση επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπό 
σας ή το κατάστημα πώλησης για να ρυθμιστεί ο πομποδέκτης σας στην κατανεμημένη περιοχή συχνοτήτων.

κΑτΑλογοΣ τηΣ εφΑρμοΣιμηΣ περιοχηΣ
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beZPečnoStní Pokyny Pro obSluhu výrobku cZech
Určení výrobku: Tento výrobek je vhodný k použití v systémech soukromé mobilní radiokomunikace (PMR, 
Private Mobile Radio). Využívá provozní frekvence, které nejsou harmonizovány v zamýšlené zemi  použití.
Prohlášení o dodržení předpisů a norem: Společnost Vertex Standard prohlašuje, že tento výrobek odpovídá 
základním požadavkům a dalším příslušným ustanovením směrnice 1999/5/ES.
Poznámka: Podepsané prohlášení o dodržení norem a předpisů opatřené datem obdržíte prostřednictvím místního prodejce 
společnosti Vertex Standard.

ruční radioStanice

 Pečlivě si tento leták prostudujte, abyste se seznámili s funkcemi této radiostanice.
 Nevysílejte z radiostanice bez připojené antény.
 Při vysílání držte radiostanici ve svislé poloze s mikrofonem asi 2,5 až 5 cm od úst. Anténa musí být nejméně 2,5 cm od hlavy.
 Maximální provozní cyklus radiostanice při běžném použití klíčovacího tlačítka nesmí překročit 50 %. NEVYSÍLEJTE po více než 

50 % celkového provozního času radiostanice (50% provozní cyklus). Při vysílání po více než 50 % času může dojít k překročení 
předepsaných limitů pro vystavení organismu vysokofrekvenčnímu záření. Radiostanice vysílá, když svítí červený indikátor 
LED nahoře na radiostanici. Vysílání lze spustit klíčovacím tlačítkem nebo pomocí náhlavní soupravy s funkcí VOX, pokud je 
radiostanice touto funkcí vybavena.

 Vždy používejte sadu baterií schválenou společností Vertext Standard.
 Při použití baterie nesprávného typu hrozí riziko výbuchu. Použité baterie likvidujte podle příslušných pokynů.
 Baterie nabíjejte v prostředí o teplotě 0 ºC až +45 ºC. Nabíjení při teplotě mimo toto rozmezí by mohlo sadu baterií poškodit.
 Sada baterií nesmí být vystavena nadměrnému teplu, například slunečnímu světlu, ohni apod.
 Vždy používejte příslušenství schválené společností Vertex Standard. Společnost Vertex Standard nenese odpovědnost za 

žádnou škodu ani nehodu, například požár, únik nebo výbuch baterií apod., způsobené závadou příslušenství neschváleného 
společností Vertex Standard.

 Radiostanice při vysílání generuje vysokofrekvenční elektromagnetickou energii. Tato radiostanice byla navržena a klasifikována 
pouze pro profesionální použití – smí ji používat při plnění pracovních úkolů pouze zaměstnanci poučení o veškerém riziku a 
způsobu jeho omezení na nejnižší možnou míru. Tato stanice není určena k použití širokou veřejností v neřízeném prostředí.

 Schválené baterie, které jsou dodávány s rádiem, jsou určeny pro faktoru 05.05.90 daně (5 % talk - 5 % poslech - 90 % 
pohotovostní), i když to rádio je v souladu s požadavkem na expozice, a mohou pracovat na daně faktorů up 50 % mluvit.

voZidlová radioStanice

VÝSTRAHA: NEPOUŽÍVEJTE radiostanici, pokud se vedle vozidla nacházejí jakékoliv osoby do vzdálenosti uvedené v tabulce dole 
v této části textu.
Bezpečnostní pokyny: Zisk antény použité pro tento vysílač nesmí překročit 0 dBd. Maximální provozní faktor radiostanice 
instalované ve vozidle nesmí při běžném použití klíčovacího tlačítka překročit 50 %.
Tato radiostanice je určena pouze pro profesionální pracovní využití. Uživatel radiostanice musí být obeznámen s tím, jak omezit 
vystavení všech cestujících a okolostojících osob záření dodržením minimálních odstupů uvedených níže.
Instalace antény: Při instalaci na víku zavazadlového prostoru musí být anténa vzdálena nejméně 1 m (model VHF) nebo 0,8 m 
(model UHF) od cestujících na zadních sedadlech. Při instalaci na střeše musí být anténa umístěna uprostřed střechy.

Výstraha! Při vysílání je anténa vysílače pod VYSOKÝM napětím. Při vysílání se vůbec nedotýkejte vysílače a přijímače.

Upozornění: Radiostanice se může zahřát. Nepoužívejte radiostanici v režimu vysílání nepřetržitě déle než 7 minut. 
Zajistěte dostatečnou dobu v klidovém režimu / režimu příjmu mezi vysíláním, aby se stanice zchladila.

Zkontrolujte, jestli je správně nainstalovaný časovač TOT a jestli je funkční. Při vysílání se nedotýkejte dolní zadní části těla 
vysílače.
Označování podle automobilové směrnice: K dodržení požadavků automobilové směrnice (72/245/EHS ve znění směrnice 95/54/
ES) musí být tento výrobek instalován ve vozidle podle pokynů výrobce vozidla a podle pokynů pro instalaci uvedených v instalační 
příručce pro výrobek.

obecné inforMace

likviDacE ElEktrického a ElEktronického zařízEní
Výrobky se symbolem (přeškrtnutá popelnice) se nesmí vyhazovat do domácího odpadu. Elektronické a elektrické 
zařízení by se mělo recyklovat v zařízeních, která jsou vybavena pro manipulaci s těmito předměty a s odpadem z 
nich. V zemích Evropské unie se informujte u místního dodavatele zařízení nebo servisního střediska o systému sběru 
odpadu ve vaší zemi.

upozornĕní pro použití raDiostanicE
Tato radiostanice vysílá na frekvencích, které nejsou obecně povoleny. Frekvence přidělují místní orgány pro správu rádiového 
spektra na základě žádosti. Před použitím radiostanice požádejte svého dealera nebo prodejce o pomoc s nastavením vysílače na 
přidělený frekvenční rozsah.

výrobEk jE použitElný v téchto oblastEch
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MǎSuri de SiGuranţa roMania
Precizarea scopului produsului: Utilizarea acestui aparat este recomandată pentru sistemele private de 
radiotelefonie mobilă (PMR - Professional Mobile Radio). Aparatul foloseşte benzi de frecvenţă nearmonizate în 
România.
Declaraţie de conformitate: Vertex Standard declară pe propria răspundere că acest aparat satisface cerinţele esenţiale precum şi 
alte prevederi aferente formulate în Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Notă: O copie a declaraţiei de conformitate, datată şi semnată, poate fi obţinută de la reprezentaţii locali Vertex Standard.

MăSuri de SiGuranţă Pentru radio tranSMiţătorul Portabil

 Vă rugăm să citiţi cu atenţie manualul pentru a vă familiariza cu caracteristicile acestui aparat de emisie-recepţie.
 Nu efectuaţi nici o transmisie radio înainte ca antena să fie conectată.
 În timpul transmisiei, radiotelefonul trebuie ţinut în poziţie verticală cu microfonul la o distanţă între 2,5 şi 5 cm de gură şi antena 

la o distanţă de cel puţin 2,5 cm de cap.
 Ciclul de utilizare a radio transmiţătorului se poate desfăşura în proporţie de maxim 50%, atunci când funcţia PTT, Push-to-

Talk (Apasă pentru a Vorbi) este activă. NU efectuaţi transmisii PTT care depăşesc 50% din timpul total de transmisie radio 
transmiţătorului (adică 50% din ciclul complet de utilizare). Transmisiile de tip PTT care depăşesc 50% din timpul total de 
transmisie pot duce la depăşirea standardelor de expunere la câmpuri de radiofrecvenţă (RF). Indicatorul LED rosu din partea 
superioară a radio transmiţătorului luminează atunci când staţia este în modul de transmisie. Capacitatea de transmisie a 
radiotelefonului este declanşată prin apăsarea butonului PTT sau prin folosirea unui set de microfon cu VOX şi căşti, compatibil 
cu radio transmiţătorul.

 Folosiţi întotdeauna setul de baterii Vertex Standard autorizate.
 Vă expuneţi unui risc de explozie dacă bateria este înlocuită cu un tip necorespunzător. Aruncaţi bateriile uzate conform 

instrucţiunilor.
 Efectuaţi încărcarcarea bateriilor într-un mediu ambient cu temperaturi cuprinse între 0 ºC şi +45 ºC. Încărcarea bateriilor în 

afara acestor limite de temperatură poate deteriora setul de baterii.
 Setul de baterii nu trebuie expus la temperaturi excesive cum ar fi razele solare, flacăra deschisă sau alte surse de căldură.
 Folosiţi întotdeauna accesorii Vertex Standard autorizate. Vertex Standard nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea pentru daune sau 

accidente survenite in caz de incendiu scurgere sau explozie a bateriilor, etc., cauzate de defectarea accesoriilor de alt tip decât 
Vertex Standard.

 În timpul transmisiei, radio transmiţătorul generează o energie electromagnetică de radiofrecvenţă (RF). Acest radio transmiţător 
este conceput şi destinat uzului strict profesional, ceea ce înseamnă că nu trebuie folosit decât în timpul orelor de lucru de 
persoane conştiente de pericolele utilizării radio transmiţătorului şi de modalităţile de minimalizare a acestor pericole. Radio 
transmiţătorul nu este conceput pentru uzul public într-un mediu necontrolat.

	Bateriile aprobate, livrate cu acest radio sunt evaluat de un factor de 5-5-90 taxă (5 % talk - 5 % asculta - 90 % în așteptare), 
chiar dacă aceasta de radio respectă cerințele de expunere și pot funcționa la factori de taxe de până la 50 % vorbi.

MăSuri de SiGuranţă Pentru radio tranSMiţătorul Mobil

AVERTISMENT: NU utilizaţi radio transmiţătorul dacă în afara vehiculului dumneavoastră observaţi indivizi (de exemplu trecători) 
care se află la o distanţă mai mică decât cea specificată în graficul de la sfârşitul acestei secţiuni.
Norme de protecţia muncii: Tipul de antenă cu care este prevăzut radio transmiţătorul nu trebuie să depăşească un câştig 
de 0 dBd. Radio transmiţătorul de la bordul vehiculului trebuie configurat in aşa fel încât transmisiile de tip Push-to-Talk să nu 
depăşească 50% din ciclul total de utilizare.
Radio transmiţătorul este destinat exclusiv utilizării profesionale, doar în interes de serviciu, iar utilizatorul radio transmiţătorului 
trebuie să fie capabil de a controla condiţiile de expunere la RF a pasagerilor sau trecătorilor, prin păstrarea distanţei minime 
indicate mai jos.
Instalarea antenei: Pentru instalarea pe puntea spate, antena trebuie plasată la o distanţă de cel puţin 1 m (la modele VHF) sau 0,8 
m (la modele UHF) faţă de pasagerii de pe scaunele din spate. În cazul instalării pe acoperiş, antena trebuie plasată în centru.

Avertisment: În timpul transmisiei, terminalul antenă al aparatului de emisie-recepţie este alimentat de electricitate de voltaj 
înalt . Nu atingeţi sub nici o formă modulul TX RF în timpul transmisiei.
Atenţie: Radio transmiţătorul se poate înfierbânta. Nu utilizaţi radio transmiţătorul continuu în mod de transmisie timp de mai 
mult de 7 minute. Alocaţi suficient timp sesiunilor de standby/recepţie pentru a permite răcirea radio transmiţătorului între 

două perioade de transmisie. Asiguraţi-vă că întrerupătorul TOT este instalat corespunzător şi în bună stare de funcţionare. Evitaţi 
atingerea părţii de jos a aparatului de emisie-recepţie în timpul transmisiei.
Marcajul de conformitate CE [sic]: Pentru a întruni normele Directivei 72/245/CEE, aşa cum a fost modificată de 95/54/CE, acest 
aparat trebuie instalat conform liniilor directoare ale producătorului vehicului şi instrucţiunilor de instalare detaliate în manualul 
produsului.

inforMaţii Generale

DEşEuri DE EchipamEntE ElEctronicE şi ElEctricE
Produsele cu simbolul pubelei cu roţi trasate cu două linii în formă de X, nu pot fi eliminate ca deşeu menajer. 
Echipamentul electronic şi electric va fi reciclat cu ajutorul unei instalaţii specializate capabile să proceseze astfel de 
echipamente precum şi materialele secundare rezultate. Pentru informaţii privind sistemul de colectare a deşeurilor 
aplicabil in Romania vă rugăm să contactaţi furnizorul de echipament sau centrul de deservire.

prEcauţii DE utilizarE
Acest aparat de emisie-recepţie utilizează benzi de frecvenţă care, în general, nu sunt permise. Pentru alocarea benzii de frecvenţă 
adecvate şi emiterea unei licenţe adresaţi-vă autorităţii locale de gestionare a spectrului de frecvenţe radio. Pentru utilizarea 
propriuzisă contactaţi dealerul autorizat sau magazinul de desfacere pentru a solicita reglarea aparatului de emisie-recepţie la 
spectrul de frecvenţă alocat.

lista statElor Din zona DE utilizarE
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toote ohutuSjuhiS eStonian
Teade toote sihipärase kasutuse kohta: käesolev toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks suletud raadioside 
(PMR - private mobile radio) süsteemides. Seade kasutab sagedusalasid, mis ei ole kavandatud kasutusriigis 
harmoneeritud.
Vastavusdeklaratsioon: Vertex Standard deklareerib, et käesolev toode vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EÜ olulistele nõuetele ja muudele 
asjakohastele sätetele.
Märkus. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni allkirjastatud eksemplari saate oma kohaliku Vertex Standard müügiesindaja kaudu.

käSitranSiiver

 Transiiveri omaduste tundmaõppimiseks lugege käesolev juhend tähelepanelikult läbi.
 Ülekande ajal peab antenn olema ühendatud.
 Ülekande ajal hoidke raadiot vertikaalasendis ning jälgige, et mikrofon oleks suust 2,5 kuni 5 cm kaugusel ja antenn peast 

vähemalt 2,5 cm kaugusel.
 Tüüpiliste Push-to-Talk (PTT) konfiguratsioonide puhul ei tohi raadio kasutamisel maksimaalne töötsükkel ületada 50%. 

ÄRGE suurendage ülekandaega üle 50% raadio kogu kasutusajast (50% töötsükkel). Ülekandeaja suurendamine üle 50% 
võib põhjustada raadiosagedusliku kiirgusega seotud normide ületamist. Raadio on ülekanderežiimis, kui raadio ülaosas asuv 
punane LED-tuli põleb. Ülekande alustamiseks tuleb vajutada PTT-nuppu või kasutada VOX-peakomplekti, kui see toetab raadio 
kasutamist.

 Kasutage alati Vertex Standardi autoriseeritud akukomplekti.
 Vale tüüpi aku kasutamisega kaasneb plahvatusoht. Kasutatud aku tuleb kõrvaldada vastavalt eeskirjadele.
 Aku laadimisel peab temperatuur jääma vahemikku 0 ºC kuni +45 ºC. Laadimine väljaspool seda temperatuurivahemikku võib 

akukomplekti rikkuda.
 Akukomplekt ei tohi sattuda otsese päikesevalguse kätte, tule lähedusse vm.
 Kasutage ainult Vertex Standardi autoriseeritud tarvikuid. Vertex Standard ei vastuta tulekahju, aku lekkimise, plahvatuse või 

teiste kahjude eest, mis on põhjustatud muude kui Vertex Standardi tarvikute kasutamisest.
 Ülekanderežiimi ajal genereerib raadio elektromagnetilist kiirgusenergiat. Käesolev raadio on klassifitseeritud üksnes tööalaseks 

kasutuseks, mis tähendab seda, et seadet võivad oma töös kasutada ainult isikud, kes tunnevad kasutamisega kaasnevaid riske 
ja teavad, kuidas neid minimeerida. See raadio ei ole mõeldud laiatarbe-kasutuseks suvalistes kohtades.

 Heakskiiduga akusid kaasas raadiost, on arvestatud 5-5-90 täiteteguri (5 % talk - 5 % kuulama - 90 % standby), kuigi see raadio 
vastab kokkupuude nõue ning võib töötada tollimaks tegurid kuni 50 % rääkida.

Mobiilne tranSiiver

HOIATUS: ÄRGE kasutage raadiot juhul, kui sõidukist väljaspool olevad inimesed jäävad käesoleva jaotise lõpus toodud näitajate 
raadiusesse.
Ohutuskoolituse teave: käesolevas transiiveris kasutatava antenni võimendus ei tohi ületada 0 dBd. Raadiot tuleb kasutada 
sõidukile paigutatult, kusjuures tüüpiliste Push-to-Talk (PTT) konfiguratsioonide puhul ei tohi maksimaalne tööfaktor ületada 50%.
Raadio kasutamine on piiratud ainult tööalase tegevusega, mille puhul raadio kasutaja peab tagama, et säiliks minimaalne nõutud 
vahemaa (toodud allpool) seadme ja sõidukis viibijate või kõrvalseisjate vahel.
Antenni paigaldamine: kui antenn paigaldatakse tagakapotile, peab see tagaistmetel olevatest reisijatest jääma vähemalt 1 m 
(VHF-mudel) või 0,8 m (UHF-mudel) kaugusele. Katusele paigaldamisel tuleb antenn paigaldada katuse keskele.

Hoiatus! Ülekande ajal rakendub transiiveri antenniterminalile KÕRGEPINGE. Ülekande ajal ei tohi TX RF-osa mingil juhul 
puutuda.
Ettevaatust: raadio võib minna kuumaks. Ärge kasutage ülekanderežiimis raadiot järjest kauem kui 7 minutit.
Jälgige, et ülekandeperioodide vahele jääks piisavalt ooteaega, et seade saaks maha jahtuda. Veenduge, et TOT-taimer 

oleks õigesti paigaldatud ja töötaks korralikult. Vältige ülekande ajal transiiveri tagumise alaosa puudutamist.
Mootorsõidukite direktiivi E-tähistus: vastamaks mootorsõidukite direktiivis (72/245/EMÜ, muudetud direktiiviga 95/54/EÜ) toodud 
nõuetele, peab käesolev seade olema paigaldatud sõidukile vastavalt tootja antud juhistele, mis on kirjas toote paigaldusjuhendis.

üldine teave

ElEktroonilistE ja ElEktrisEaDmEtE kõrvalDaminE
Tooteid, millel on läbikriipsutatud prügikasti sümbol, ei tohi visata muude olmejäätmete hulka. Elektroonilised ja 
elektrilised seadmed tuleb viia kogumispunkti, kus need koos võimalike tekkinud kõrvalsaadustega ringlusse edasi 
suunatakse. EL-i riikides pöörduge jäätmete kogumise teenuste kohta teabe saamiseks kohalike müügiesindajate poole 
või teeninduskeskusse.

tähElEpanuks kasutamisEl
See transiiver töötab sagedusaladel, mis ei ole üldiseks kasutuseks lubatud. Raadiosageduse eraldamiseks taotlege luba kohalikust 
raadiospektri haldamise ametkonnast. Eraldatud raadiosageduse reguleerimiseks transiiveril pöörduge oma müügiesindaja või 
seadme müüja poole.

kasutatavatE piirkonDaDE loEnD
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ürün Güvenlİk kilavuZu turkiSh
Ürünün tasarlanan kullanım amacı beyanı: Bu ürün, özel mobil telsiz (PMR) sistemlerinde kullanılmaya 
uygundur. Tasarlanan kullanım ülkesinde uyumlu olmayan işletme frekansları kullanır.
Uygunluk Beyanı: Vertex Standard, bu ürünün 1999/5/EC AB Direktifinin zorunlu şartlarına ve ilgili diğer 
hükümlerine uygun olduğunu Beyan Eder.
Not: Uygunluk beyanının tarih yazılmış ve imzalanmış bir kopyasını bölgenizdeki Vertex Standard Satış temsilcilerinden alabilirsiniz.

elde taşinan alici-verici için

 Bu alıcı-vericinin özelliklerini kavrayabilmek için lütfen bu kılavuzu dikkatle okuyun.
 Antenini takmadan telsizle iletimde bulunmayın.
 İletimde bulunurken, mikrofonu ağzınızdan 2,5 – 5 cm uzaklıkta olacak şekilde telsizi dik tutun. Ayrıca anten başınızdan en 

azından 2,5 cm uzakta olsun.
 Telsiz, %50’yi aşmayan maksimum işletme görev zamanıyla, tipik bas-konuş (PTT) yapılandırma ayarlarında kullanılmalıdır. 

Toplam telsiz kullanma süresinin %50’sinden (%50 görev zamanı) daha uzun iletimde BULUNMAYIN.
 Sürenin %50’sinden daha uzun iletimde bulunulması halinde, uyulması zorunlu olan RF ışınına maruz kalma sınırları aşılabilir. 

Üst tarafında yer alan kırmızı LED ışığı yandığında telsiz iletimde bulunuyor demektir. Baş-konuş (PTT) düğmesine basarak ya 
da telsiziniz destekliyorsa VOX kulaklık-mikrofon setini kullanarak telsizin iletimde bulunmasını sağlayabilirsiniz.

 Her zaman Vertex Standard onaylı Batarya Paketleri kullanın.
 Eskisinin yerine yanlış tür bir batarya takıldığında patlama riski doğar. Kullanılmış bataryaları mevzuata uygun olarak atık olarak 

atın.
 Ortam sıcaklığının 0 ºC ile +45 ºC arasında olduğu yerlerde bataryayı şarj edin. Bu sıcaklık aralığı haricinde şarj işlemi yapmak 

batarya paketine zarar verebilir.
 Batarya paketi, güneş ışını, ateş ya da benzeri türden aşırı sıcağa maruz bırakılmamalıdır.
 Her zaman Vertex Standard onaylı aksesuarlar kullanın. Vertex Standard, Vertex Standard onaylı olmayan aksesuarların 

hatasına bağlı bataryaların yanması, sızdırması ya da patlaması gibi herhangi bir hasardan ya da kazadan sorumlu olmayacaktır.
 Telsiz, iletim yaparken RF elektro-manyetik enerji üretir. Bu telsiz sadece iş amaçlı kullanım için tasarlanmış ve sınıflandırılmıştır; 

yani sadece iş esnasında tehlike risklerini ve bu riskleri azaltmanın yollarını bilen kişiler tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Bu telsiz 
kontrolsüz bir ortamda Herkesin Genel Kullanımı için tasarlanmamıştır.

 Bu radyo ile birlikte onaylanmış piller, bir 5-5-90 görev faktörü puan bu radyo poz şartı ile uyumlu olsa da (%5 konuşma - %5 
bekleme - %90 dinle) ve yukarı görevi faktörleri çalışabilir %50 tartışma.

Mobil alici-verici için

UYARI: Telsizi, bu bölümün altında yer alan çizelgede görünen mesafeler içerisinde araç dışında herhangi bir kişi/kişiler (üçüncü 
kişiler) bulunuyorsa ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN.
Güvenlik Eğitimi Bilgisi: Bu vericide anten kazancı 0dBd’yi geçmeyen antenler kullanılmalıdır. Telsiz, %50’yi aşmayan maksimum 
işletme görev zamanlı araç üstü yapılandırma ayarlarında kullanılmalı ve tipik bas-konuş (PTT) yapılandırma ayarları olmalıdır.
Telsiz mesleki kullanımla sınırlandırılmıştır. Sadece aşağıda belirtilen uzak durma mesafeleri içinde kalmalarını temin ederek 
oradan geçenlerin ve üçüncü kişilerin patlama koşullarını kontrol edebilme bilgisine sahip telsiz operatörü tarafından, işle ilgili 
uygulamalarda kullanılabilir.
Antenin Takılması: Anten, aracın arka kaportasına takılacaksa, arka koltukta oturan yolculardan en azından 1 m (VHF Modeli) ya 
da 0,8 m (UHF Modeli) uzağa yerleştirilmelidir. Anten, tavana takılacaksa, tavanın tam ortasına yerleştirilmelidir.

Uyarı! İletim yapılırken vericinin anten terminaline YÜKSEK voltaj uygulanır. İletim de bulunulurken TX RF bölümüne 
kesinlikle dokunmayın.
Dikkat: Telsiz fazla ısınabilir. Telsizi iletim durumunda sürekli olarak 7 dakikadan fazla çalıştırmayın. İletim devirleri arasında 
soğuma olmasına yetecek kadar bekleme/alma durumunda kalın. Zaman aşımı (TOT) zamanlayıcısını doğru bir şekilde 

taktığınızdan ve düzgün çalıştığından emin olun. Verici iletim yaparken, kasasının arka tarafının altına dokunmayın.
Otomotiv Direktifi E İşareti: Otomotiv Direktifinin (72/245/ECC, 95/54/EC değişiklikleriyle birlikte) şartlarına uyulması için bu ürün, 
araç üreticisinin kılavuzlarındaki bilgilere ve bu ürünün Kurulum Kılavuzunda verilen kurulum talimatlarına uygun olarak araca monte 
edilmelidir.

Genel bilGiler

ElEktronİk vE ElEktrİklİ gErEçlErİnİzİ atik olarak atilmasi
Üzerinde (tekerlekli çöp bidonu üzerine çarpı) sembolü olan ürünler evsel atıklarla birlikte çöpe atılamaz. Elektronik 
ve elektrikli gereçler, bu tür parçaları ve bunların atık yan ürünlerini işleyebilen tesislerde geri dönüştürülmelidir. AB 
ülkelerinden birindeyseniz, ülkenizdeki atık toplama sistemi hakkında bilgi almak için lütfen bölgenizdeki satış bayii ya da 
servis merkezi ile bağlantı kurun.

kullanim DurumunDa Dİkkat
Bu verici genelde izin verilmeyen frekanslarda çalışır. Frekans tahsisi için bölgenizdeki spektrum yönetim kurumuna lisans 
başvurusu yapın. Fiili kullanım yapabilmeniz için, satıcınızdan ya da satış noktalarından vericinizi tahsis edilen frekans aralığına 
ayarlamasını isteyin.

kullanilabİlEn alanlarin lİstEsİ
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PrietaiSo SauGoS vadovaS lithuanian
Pranešimas apie numatomą prietaisų naudojimo paskirtį: Šis prietaisas yra tinkamas vartoti asmeninio 
mobilaus radijo ryšio (angl. PMR) sistemose. Jame naudojami darbo dažniai, neharmonizuoti naudojimo šalyje.
Atitikties deklaracija: „Vertex Standard“ garantuoja, kad šis gaminys atitinka Direktyvos 1999/5/EB esminius 
reikalavimus ir kitus atitinkamus punktus.
Pastaba: Atitikties deklaraciją su parašu ir data galima gauti iš vietos „Vertex Standard“ pardavimo atstovų.

rankiniS SiųStuvaS ir iMtuvaS

 Įdėmiai perskaitykite šį vadovą, kad susipažintumėte su šio siųstuvo-imtuvo funkcijomis.
 Nevykdykite siuntimo be prijungtos antenos.
 Perdavimo metu laikykite radijo siųstuvą-imtuvą vertikaliai, 2,5 - 5 cm nuo burnos. Antena turi būti mažiausiai 2,5 cm atstumu 

nuo Jūsų galvos.
 Radijo darbinis ciklas neturi viršyti 50 % tipinėje „paspausk ir kalbėk“ (angl. Push-to-Talk, PTT) konfigūracijoje. 

NETRANSLIUOKITE ilgiau, nei 50 % bendro radijo naudojimo laiko (50% darbinio ciklo).Transliuojant daugiau nei 50 % laiko 
gali būti viršytos radijo dažnių poveikio normos. Radijas transliuoja, kai šviečia raudonas šviesos diodas siųstuvo-imtuvo viršuje. 
Radijo bangos pradedamos siųsti paspaudus PTT mygtuką arba naudojant VOX ausinęmikrofoną (jei radijas palaikomas).

 Naudokite tik „Vertex Standard“ leistą baterijų paketą.
 Jei baterija pakeičiama netinkama, kyla sprogimo pavojus. Panaudotas baterijas išmesti pagal atitinkamus nurodymus.
 Baterijas įkraukite aplinkos temperatūrai esant diapazone nuo 0 ºC iki +45 ºC. Įkraunant esant kitokiai temperatūrai, baterija gali 

būti pažeista.
 Baterijų paketą neturi veikti per didelė šiluma: pavyzdžiui, saulės šviesa, liepsna ir panašiai.
 Naudokite tik „Vertex Standard“ leistus priedus. Bendrovė „Vertex Standard“ neatsako už jokius pažeidimus ir nelaimingus 

atsitikimus, tokius kaip baterijos skysčio nutekėjimas ar sprogimas, kuriuos sukelia priedai, nenumatyti gamintojo „Vertex 
Standard“.

 Transliavimo metu siųstuvas-imtuvas generuoja radijo elektromagnetinių dažnių energiją. Šis radijas yra skirtas ir klasifikuotas 
tik profesiniam naudojimui – tai reiškia, kad jį turi naudoti tik darbo metu ir tik asmenys, kurie žino pavojus ir būdus, kaip juos 
sumažinti. Šis radijas nėra skirtas naudoti eiliniams naudotojams nekontroliuojamoje aplinkoje.

 Patvirtintos baterijos, pateikiamas su šiuo radijo, yra įvertinti už 5-5-90 režimo koeficiento (5 % aptarimas - 5 % klausytis - 90 % 
budėjimo), nors ši radijo atitinka poveikio reikalavimo ir gali veikti muito veiksnių iki 50 % aptarimas.

MobiliaM SiųStuvui ir iMtuvui

DĖMESIO: NENAUDOKITE radijo siųstuvo-imtuvo, kai kuris nors pašalinis asmuo ar asmenys yra už automobilio ribų atstumu, 
nurodytu šio skyriaus apačioje.
Saugos apmokymo informacija: Antenos, naudojamos su šiuo siųstuvu, stiprinimo galia neturi viršyti 0 dBd. Radijas turi būti 
naudojamas automobilyje montuojamoje konfigūracijoje, kur darbo ciklas neviršija 50% tipinėje „paspausk ir kalbėk“ (angl. Push-to-
Talk, PTT) konfigūracijoje.
Radijas tinka tik profesiniam naudojimui, jį naudojantis operatorius privalo išmanyti poveikio keleiviams ir praeiviams kontrolę ir 
palaikyti minimalius atskyrimo atstumus, nurodytus žemiau.
Antenos instaliavimas: Instaliavimo ant užpakalinės bagažinės atveju antena turi būti ne arčiau 1 m (VHF modelio atveju) arba 0,8 
m (UHF modelio atveju) nuo keleivių, esančių ant užpakalinės sėdynės. Instaliuojant ant stogo, antena turi būti stogo centre.

Dėmesio! Transliavimo metu antenos terminale yra AUKŠTA įtampa. Perdavimo metu griežtai draudžiama liesti TX RF dalį.

Įspėjimas: Radijo siųstuvas-imtuvas gali įkaisti. Nenaudokite radijo nepertraukiamai transliavimo rėžimu ilgiau, nei 7 
minutes. Tarp transliavimų turi būti pakankami laukimo arba priėmimo intervalai. TOT laikrodis (laikmatis) turi būti teisingai 

instaliuotas ir tinkamai dirbti. Transliavimo metu nelieskite užpakalinės apatinės siųstuvo-imtuvo dalies.
Automobilių direktyvos E-žymėjimas: Kad būtų įvykdyti automobilių direktyvos reikalavimai (72/245/EB, su pakeitimais, 
padarytais Direktyva 95/54/EB) šis gaminys turi būti instaliuojamas automobilyje pagal automobilių gamintojo nurodymus ir 
instaliavimo nurodymus, išdėstytus gaminio Instaliavimo vadove.

bendra inforMacija

ElEktroninės ir ElEktros Įrangos išmEtimas
Prekės su šiuo simboliu (perbraukta šiukšlių dėžė) negali būti išmetamos su buitinėmis šiukšlėmis. Elektroninė ir elektros 
įranga turi būti perdirbama tam skirtoje įmonėje, galinčioje perdirbti tokius gaminius ir jų atliekas. ES šalyse kreipkitės 
į vietos įrangos tiekėjo atstovą arba aptarnavimo centrą, kur Jums bus suteikta informacija apie šių atliekų perdirbimą 
Jūsų šalyje.

DėmEsio!
nauDojimas

Šis siųstuvas-imtuvas veikia ne tokiais dažniais, kurie paprastai būna leidžiami naudoti. Jei norite gauti dažnį, kreipkitės dėl 
licencijos į vietos dažnių reguliavimo įstaigą. Norėdami naudoti siųstuvą-imtuvą, kreipkitės į prekybos atstovą arba į prekybos įmonę, 
kad sureguliuotų siųstuvą-imtuvą paskirtam dažnių diapazonui.

zonų sąrašas
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SiGurnoSne uPute croatian
Izjava o namjeni proizvoda: Ovaj proizvod prikladan je za uporabu u privatnim mobilnim radijskim sustavima 
(PMR). On radi na frekvencijama koje nisu harmonizirane u zemlji u kojoj se namjerava koristiti.
Izjava o ispunjavanju uvjeta: Vertex Standard potvrđuje da ovaj proizvod udovoljava osnovnim uvjetima i 
drugim važećim odredbama “Directive 1999/5/EC”.
Napomena: Primjerak potpisane i datumom ovjerene izjave o ispunjavanju uvjeta možete dobiti od lokalnih zastupnika Vertex 
Standarda.

ručni PriMoPredajnici

 Molimo pomno proučite priručnik i upoznajte karakteristike ovoga primopredajnika.
 Ne šaljite radijske signale bez priključene antene.
 Prilikom odašiljanja radio držite u okomitom položaju, tako da mikrofon bude udaljen između 2,5 i 5 cm od usta, a antena 

najmanje 2,5 cm odmaknuta od vaše glave.
 Vrijeme uporabe radija ne smije prelaziti 50% radnog ciklusa za tipičnu konfiguraciju “Push-to-Talk” (PTT). NEMOJTE odašiljati 

signal dulje od 50% vremena dopuštene uporabe radija (50% radnog ciklusa). Odašiljanje koje prelazi 50% dopuštenog vremena 
može biti u suprotnosti s uvjetima o radijskim frekvencijama (RF). Prilikom odašiljanja crveni LED na vrhu radija je upaljen. Radio 
će početi odašiljati kada pritisnete dugme PTT ili ako koristite VOX slušalice uz radio koji to omogućava.

 Uvijek koristite baterije koje udovoljavaju Vertex Standardu.
 Postoji opasnost od eksplozije ako zamjenske baterije nisu odgovarajućeg tipa. Odbacite stare baterije u skladu s uputama.
 Punite baterije pri temperaturama od 0 ºC do +45 ºC. Punjenje pri temperaturama izvan ovoga područja može oštetiti baterije.
 Baterije ne smijete izlagati prevelikoj toplini, odnosno sunčevim zrakama, vatri i sličnim izvorima.
 Uvijek koristite opremu u skladu s Vertex Standardom. Vertex Standard ne pokriva štete uzrokovane vatrom, curenjem ili 

eksplozijom baterija i sličnim pojavama uzrokovanima nepravilnim radom opreme koja ne udovoljava Vertex Standardu.
 Radio prilikom odašiljanja proizvodi RF elektromagnetsku energiju. Ovaj radio namijenjen je i klasificiran isključivo za 

profesionalnu uporabu, što znači da ga smiju upotrebljavati samo zaposlenici upoznati s mogućim opasnostima i njihovim 
svođenjem na najmanju mjeru. Ovaj radio nije namijenjen općoj javnoj uporabi u okolišu bez nadzora.

 Odobreni baterije, isporučene s ovim radio, ocijenjeno za faktor 5-5-90 dužnosti (5 % talk - 5% sluša - 90 % standby) iako je to 
radio u skladu sa zahtjevom izlaganja te može raditi na dužnosti čimbenika up 50 % govora.

Mobilni PriMoPredajnici

UPOZORENJE: NE upotrebljavajte ovaj radio ako se bilo koja osoba (promatrač) nalazi izvan vozila na udaljenosti manjoj od 
navedene na kraju ovoga poglavlja.
Upute za sigurnosnu obuku: Antene koje se koriste s ovim primopredajnikom ne smiju imati dobitak antene veći od 0 dBd. Radio 
se mora upotrebljavati konfiguriran za ugrađivanje u vozilo, a vrijeme korištenja radnog ciklusa ne smije prelaziti 50% u tipičnoj 
“Push-to-Talk” konfiguraciji.
Uporaba radija ograničena je na profesionalne svrhe i radne operacije pri kojima njegov korisnik zna kako održavanjem dolje 
navedene minimalne udaljenosti ograničiti izlaganje opasnosti putnika i promatrača.
Ugradnja antene: Prilikom ugradnje straga na prtljažniku antena mora biti najmanje 1 m (VHF Model) ili 0,8 m (UHF Model) 
udaljena od putnika na stražnjim sjedalima. Prilikom ugradnje na krovu antenu treba postaviti na njegovu sredinu.

Upozorenje!: stvara se VISOKI napon na priključku antene primopredajnika prilikom odašiljanja. Ne dodirujte TX RF 
područje prilikom odašiljanja.
Oprez: Radio može biti vruć. Ne koristite radio za neprekidno odašiljanje dulje od 7 minuta. Između odašiljanja, omogućite 
dovoljno vremena za hlađenje u načinu rada standby/prijem. Provjerite da je mjerač vremena TOT pravilno ugrađen i da je 

ispravan. Prilikom odašiljanja izbjegavajte dodirivanje stražnjeg dijela kućišta primopredajnika.
Automotive Directive E-Marking: Da bi se ispunili uvjeti odredbe “Automotive Directive” (72/245/ECC, izmjenjeni u 95/54/EC), ovaj 
proizvod treba ugraditi u vozilo sukladno uputama proizvođača vozila i detaljnim uputama za ugradnju navedenima u Priručniku za 
ugradnju.

oPće inforMacije

oDbacivanjE ElEktroničkE i ElEktričnE oprEmE
Proizvodi s ovim simbolom (prekrižena kanta za smeće na kotačima) ne mogu se odbaciti kao kućanski otpad. 
Elektroničku i električnu opremu treba reciklirati u pogonu prikladnom za njihovu preradu i rukovanje dobivenim 
proizvodima. U zemljama EU možete kontaktirati svog lokalnog predstavnika ili servisni centar i potražiti odgovarajuće 
informacije o prikupljanju otpada u vašoj ze.

pozor prilikom uporabE
Ovaj primopredajnik radi na frekvencijama koje uglavnom nisu dopuštene za korištenje. Za dodjelu frekvencije podnesite molbu 
lokalnim upravnim organima. Za stvarnu uporabu obratite se zastupniku ili trgovini kako biste vaš primopredajnik prilagodili 
dodijeljenom frekvencijskom rasponu.

popis poDručja primjEnE
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norādījuMi Par Produkta drošību latvian
Paziņojums par paredzēto produkta izmantošanas mērķi: Šis izstrādājums ir piemērots lietošanai privāto 
mobilo radio (PMR) sistēmās. Tas izmanto darbības frekvences, kas nav harmonizētas paredzētajā lietošanas 
valstī.
Atbilstības deklarācija: Vertex Standard apstiprina, ka šis izstrādājums atbilst 1999/5/EK direktīvas būtiskajām prasībām un citiem 
attiecīgiem nosacījumiem.
Piezīme: parakstītu un datētu atbilstības deklarāciju iespējams saņemt pie vietējiem Vertex Standard tirdzniecības pārstāvjiem.

rokaS raiduZtvērējaM

 Lūdzu rūpīgi izlasiet šo pamācību, lai iepazītos ar šī raiduztvērēja funkcijām.
 Neveikt raidīšanu ar radio, ja nav pievienota antena.
 Raidīšanas laikā novietot radio vertikālā stāvoklī, lai mikrofons atrastos 2,5 līdz 5 cm attālumā no mutes un antena vismaz 2,5 

cm attālumā no galvas.
 Radio atļauts lietot maksimālajā darbības darba ciklā, kas nepārsniedz 50 % parastajās rācijsaziņas (Push-to-Talk - PTT) 

konfigurācijās. NERAIDĪT ilgāk par 50 % no kopējā radio izmantošanas laika (50 % darba cikls). Raidot ilgāk par 50% laika, 
var tikt pārsniegtas RF iedarbības atbilstības prasības. Radio raida, kad deg sarkanais LED indikators radio augšpusē. Radio 
raidīšanu var uzsākt, nospiežot PTT pogu vai izmantojot VOX austiņas, ja tās atbalsta radio.

 Vienmēr izmantojiet Vertex Standard autorizētu bateriju komplektu.
 Neatbilstoša veida baterijas nomaiņa var radīt eksplozijas risku. No izlietotām baterijām atbrīvoties saskaņā ar norādījumiem.
 Bateriju uzlādi veiciet vietā ar apkārtējās temperatūras diapazonu no 0 ºC līdz +45 ºC. Uzlāde ārpus šī diapazona var radīt 

bateriju komplekta bojājumus.
 Bateriju komplektu nedrīkst pakļaut pārmērīga karstuma iedarbībai, piemēram, saules gaismai, ugunij vai tamlīdzīgiem siltuma 

avotiem.
 Vienmēr lietojiet Vertex Standard autorizētus piederumus. Vertex Standard nav atbildīgs par jebkāda veida bojājumiem vai 

nelaimes gadījumiem, piemēram, ugunsgrēku, bateriju noplūdi vai eksploziju u.c., ko izraisījusi Vertex Standard neautorizētu 
piederumu disfunkcija.

 Radio raidīšanas režīmā ģenerē RF elektromagnētisko enerģiju. Šis radio ir izstrādāts un klasificēts lietošanai tikai profesionālām 
vajadzībām Tas nozīmē, ka to atļauts lietot tikai darba procesā personām, kas ir informētas par riskiem un zina, kā šos riskus 
mazināt. Šis radio nav paredzēts plašāku iedzīvotāju slāņu lietošanai vidē, kas netiek kontrolēta.

 Apstiprinātie baterijas, kuras ir aprīkotas ar šo radio, ir novērtēti ar 5-5-90 jaudas koeficienta (5 % talk - 5 % klausīties - 90 % 
gaidīšanas), lai gan tas radio atbilst prasībai iedarbības un var darboties nodokļa faktoru up 50 % runāt.

MobilajaM raiduZtvērējaM

BRĪDINĀJUMS: NELIETOT radio, ja transportlīdzekļa ārpusē atrodas persona (-s) (apkārtstāvošie) tuvāk par attālumiem, kas 
norādīti šīs nodaļas apakšā ievietotajā shēmā.
Informācija par drošības apsvērumiem: Šim raidītājam paredzētās antenas nedrīkst pārsniegt antenas pastiprinājumu 0 dBd. Radio 
ir jālieto transportlīdzeklī uzstādītā konfigurācijā ar maksimālo darbības darba faktoru, kas nepārsniedz 50% parastajās rācijsaziņas 
konfigurācijās.
Radio lietošana ir paredzēta strikti profesionālām vajadzībām. Radio lietotājam jāprot kontrolēt tā iedarbība attiecībā uz pasažieriem 
un apkārtstāvošiem, saglabājot minimālo atstatumu, kā tas parādīts zemāk.
Antenas uzstādīšana: Uzstādījumiem uz grīdas automašīnas aizmugurē -antenai jābūt novietotai vismaz 1 m (VHF modelim) vai 0,8 
m (UHF modelim) attālumā no pasažieriem aizmugurējā sēdeklī. Uzstādījumiem uz jumta – antenai jābūt novietotai jumta vidū.

Brīdinājums! Raidīšanas laikā raiduztvērēja antenas spailei tiek pievadīts AUGSTS spriegums. Nekādā gadījumā 
nepieskarieties TX RF zonai raidīšanas laikā.
Esiet piesardzīgi: Radio var sakarst. Nedarbiniet radio nepārtraukti raidīšanas režīmā ilgāk par 7 minūtēm.
Nodrošiniet pieteikami daudz laika gaidīšanas/uztveršanas režīmā, lai radio starp raidīšanas periodiem atdzistu.

Pārliecinieties, ka TOT taimeris ir pareizi uzstādīts un atbilstoši darbojas. Raidīšanas laikā centieties nepieskarties raiduztvērēja 
korpusa aizmugurējai apakšdaļai.
Automobiļu e-marķējuma direktīva: Lai atbilstu Automobiļu direktīvas (72/245/ECC, kas grozīta ar 95/54/EK) prasībām, šis 
izstrādājums ir jāuzstāda transportlīdzeklī saskaņā ar transportlīdzekļa ražotāju vadlīnijām un uzstādīšanas norādījumiem, kas 
izklāstīti produkta uzstādīšanas pamācībā.

viSPārīGa inforMācija

ElEktronisko un ElEktrisko iEkārtu likviDēšana
Izstrādājumus ar simbolu (ar krustiņu pārsvītrota atkritumu tvertne) nedrīkst likvidēt kā mājsaimniecības atkritumus. 
Elektroniskās un elektriskās iekārtas ir jāreciklē tur, kur tiek nodrošināta gan pašu iekārtu, gan to atlikumu pārstrāde. 
Ja atrodaties kādā no ES valstīm, lūdzu sazinieties ar vietējo iekārtu piegādes pārstāvi vai apkalpošanas centru, lai 
saņemtu informāciju par atkritumu savākšanas sistēmu attiecīgajā valstī.

aizrāDījums liEtošanas gaDījumā
Šis raiduztvērējs darbojas frekvencēs, kas nav vispārēji atļautas. Frekvenču piešķiršanai iesniedziet pieteikumu licences 
saņemšanai vietējā spektra pārvaldības iestādē. Faktiskās lietošanas vajadzībām sazinieties ar izplatītāju vai tirdzniecības vietu, lai 
raiduztvērēju noregulētu atbilstoši piešķirtajam frekvenču diapazonam.

liEtošanai atļautu zonu saraksts
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ръководство за Безопасност прИ раБота с продукта bulGarian
Информация за предназначението на продукта: Този продукт е подходящ за използване в PMR 
системи (частни далекосъобщителни мрежи). Той използва честоти, които не са хармонизирани в 
страната, в която е предназначен да се използва.
Декларация за съответствие: с настоящото, „Vertex Standard” декларира, че този продукт отговаря на основните 
изисквания, както и други приложими клаузи на Директива 1999/5/EК.
Забележка: Можете да получите копие на Декларацията за съответствие с подпис и дата, от мениджърите продажби в 
представителството на „Vertex Standard” за съответната държава.

за преносИмИ PадИопредавателИ

 Моля прочетете внимателно това ръководство, за да се запознаете с характеристиките на този радиопредавател.
 Не предавайте сигнали по радиопредавателя без поставена антена.
 Когато предавате сигнали, дръжте радиопредавателя във вертикално положение, като микрофонът е на разстояние 2.5 

до 5 см от устата Ви, а антената на поне 2.5 см от главата Ви.
 Радиопредавателят трябва да бъде използван с максимален работен цикъл, който да не превишава 50 % в типичен 

режим на приемане/предаване (PTT). НЕ превишавайте предаването на сигнали над 50 % от общото време за 
използване на радиопредавателя (работен цикъл 50 %). Превишаване на 50 % от времето при предаване на сигнали, 
може да доведе до нарушаване на изискванията за радиочестотно облъчване. Радиопредавателят е в режим на 
предаване, когато светодиодът в горната му част свети в червено. Можете да заставите радиопредавателя да предава 
сигнали, като натиснете PTT бутона или като използвате комплекта слушалки и микрофон с гласово активиране (VOX), 
ако се предлага с радиопредавателя.

 Винаги използвайте батерии одобрени от „Vertex Standard”.
 Съществува риск от експлозия, ако батерията е подменена с неподходящ вид. Изхвърлянето на използвани батерии 

става съгласно инструкциите.
 Зареждайте батерията при температура от 0 ºC до +45 ºC на обкръжаващата среда. Зареждането при температури 

извън този интервал може да доведе до повреда на батерията.
 Не трябва да се допуска прекомерно нагряване и излагане на батерията на слънчева светлина, огън и други.
 Винаги използвайте одобрени от „Vertex Standard” аксесоари. „Vertex Standard” не носи отговорност за повреди 

или злополуки при пожар, изтичане или експлозия на батериите и т.н., предизвикани в следствие от използване на 
аксесоари в неизправно състояние, различни от предлаганите от „Vertex Standard”.

 Радиопредавателят генерира радиочестотна електромагнитна енергия в режим на предаване. Този радиопредавател 
е създаден и предназначен единствено за професионална употреба. Той трябва да бъде използван по време на 
работа само от лица, наясно с опасностите, които употребата на радиопредавателя крие, както и с начините за 
предотвратяването им. Този радиопредавател не е предназначен за масово ползване в неконтролирана среда.

 Одобрените батериите, предоставени с това радио, са оценени за фактор на 05.05.90 мито (5 % разговор - 5 % слушат - 
90 % готовност), въпреки че това радио е в съответствие с изискването на експозиция и може да работи при дежурства 
фактори от до до 50 % за разговори.

за MоБИлнИ PадИопредавателИ

ВНИМАНИЕ: НЕ използвайте радиопредавателя при наличие на хора извън превозното средство, които се намират в 
периметъра, указан в схемата в края на този раздел.
Информация за безопасност: Коефициентът на усилване на антените, използвани за този предавател, не трябва да 
превишава 0 dBd. Радиопредавателят трябва да се използва монтиран в превозното средство, като работният цикъл не 
надхвърля 50% в типичен режим на приемане/предаване.
Този радиопредавател е предназначен единствено за професионална употреба и свързани с работата дейности, като 
радиооператорът трябва да е обучен да контролира условията на облъчване на спътниците си и намиращите се в близост 
хора, спазвайки указаното по-долу минимално разстояние.
Инсталиране на антената: При монтаж на задния капак на автомобила, антената трябва да се намира най-малко на 1 
м (модел VHF) или 0.8 м (модел UHF) от пътниците на задната седалка. При монтаж на покрива антената трябва да се 
постави в средата на покрива.

Внимание!: По време на предаване на сигнали, клемата на антената на радиопредавателя е под високо 
напрежение.

В никакъв случай не докосвайте част „TX RF”, когато радиопредавателят е в режим на предаване.
Предупреждение: Радиопредавателят може да се нагрее при употреба. Не го използвайте продължително в режим 
на предаване за повече от 7 минути. Предвидете достатъчно време в режим на изчакване/ приемане за охлаждане 

на предавателя между периодите на предаване. Уверете се, че TOT таймерът (таймер за таймаут) е правилно инсталиран 
и работи изправно. Избягвайте докосването на задната част на корпуса на радиопредавателя в режим на предаване.
„Е-маркировка” съгласно Автомобилната директива: За да отговаря на изискванията на Автомобилната директива 
(72/245/ЕИО, заменена с 95/54/EК), този продукт трябва да бъде инсталиран в превозното средство съгласно указанията на 
производителя на превозното средство и инструкциите за монтаж, посочени в Ръководството за монтаж на продукта.

оБща ИнформацИя

изхвърляне hа вашето електронно и електрическо оборУдване
Продуктите с този символ (зачеркнат контейнер) не могат да бъдат изхвърляни като битови отпадъци. 
Електронното и електрическо оборудване трябва да се рециклира в пунктове, предназначени за тези артикули 
и техните отпадъчни материали. Ако се намирате на територията на ЕС, моля свържете се с местния доставчик 
на оборудването или сервизен център за информация относно събирателните пунктове във Вашата страна.

внимание При УПотреба
Този радиопредавател работи на честоти, които по принцип не са разрешени. За отпускане на честота, кандидатствайте 
за лицензия от отговарящите за радиочестотния спектър местни власти. За настройване на радиопредавателя на дадения 
честотен обхват, се обърнете към Вашия мениджър продажби или магазина за продажби.
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inforMacije o varnoSti iZdelka Slovenian
Obvestilo o namembnosti izdelka: Izdelek je primeren za uporabo v zasebnih omrežjih mobilnih radijskih 
postaj (PMR). Operativne frekvence postaje niso usklajene s tistimi v ciljni državi.
Izjava o skladnosti: Vertex Standard izjavlja, da izdelek izpolnjuje osnovne zahteve in druge pomembnejše 
določbe, vsebovane v Direktivi 1999/5/ES.
Opomba: Kopijo podpisane in z datumom opremljene izjave o skladnosti lahko dobite pri prodajnem zastopniku podjetja Vertex 
Standard v vaši državi.

ročne radijSke PoStaje

 Da se seznanite z lastnostmi radijske postaje, natančno preberite spodnja navodila.
 Nikoli ne uporabljajte radijske postaje brez priključene antene.
 Pri oddajanju držite postajo v navpičnem položaju, pri čemer naj bo mikrofon od ust oddaljen od 2,5 do 5 cm, antena pa od glave 

najmanj 2,5 cm.
 Radijska postaja se lahko uporablja najdlje do 50 % obratovalnega ciklusa, pri tipičnih nastavitvah “Pritisni in govori” (PTT). 

Oddajni čas NE sme preseči 50 % celotnega časa delovanja radijske postaje (50 % obratovalnega ciklusa). V primeru, da se 
preseže meja 50 % obratovalnega časa, to lahko povzroči neskladje z zahtevami glede izpostavljenosti RF. Med oddajanjem 
radijske postaje se na vrhu postaje prižge rdeča lučka. Oddajanje lahko sprožite tudi s tem, da pritisnete gumb PTT ali da 
uporabite slušalke VOX, če radijska postaja podpira to funkcijo.

 Uporabljajte samo baterijske vložke, ki jih je predhodno odobrilo podjetje Vertex Standard.
 Pri uporabi neustreznih baterij obstaja nevarnost eksplozije. Prazne baterije zavrzite v skladu z navodili.
 Polnjenje baterij je treba izvesti pri okoljski temperaturi od 0 °C do +45 °C. Polnjenje izven navedenega temperaturnega 

območja lahko škoduje baterijskim vložkom.
 Baterijske vložke ne izpostavljajte pretirani vročini kot npr. sončni svetlobi, ognju ipd.
 Uporabljajte samo dodatno opremo, ki jo odobri podjetje Vertex Standard. Podjetje Vertex Standard ne odgovarja za kakršno koli 

škodo ali nesreče kot npr. požar, puščanje ali eksplozija baterij ipd., ki bi nastale zaradi okvare dodatne opreme, ki je ni odobrilo 
podjetje Vertex Standard.

 Pri oddajanju radijska postaja proizvaja elektromagnetno energijo RF. Postaja je namenjena izključno poklicni rabi, kar pomeni, 
da jo lahko uporabljajo samo posamezniki pri delu, ki se zavedajo nevarnosti in tudi poznajo načine, kako te nevarnosti čim bolj 
omiliti. Radijska postaja ni namenjena za splošno uporabo na nenadzorovanih območjih.

 Odobrene baterije, priložene temu radiu, so ocenjene za faktorju 5-5-90 dajatve (5 % pogovorni - 5 % poslušati - 90 % v stanju 
pripravljenosti), čeprav ta radio je v skladu z zahtevo po izpostavljenosti in lahko deluje na dejavnike dajatev v višini 50 % govori.

Mobilna radijSka PoStaja

OPOZORILO: Radijske postaje NE uporabljajte, če se izven vozila v območju, označenem v tabeli na dnu tega poglavja, nahajajo 
osebe.
Varna uporaba izdelka: Ojačanje anten, ki ustrezajo tem radijskim postajam, ne sme presegati 0 dBd. Postajo je potrebno vgraditi 
v vozilo, pri tipičnih nastavitvah "Pritisni in govori" pa enkratni čas oddajanja ne sme preseči 50 % obratovalnega časa.
Radijska postaja je omejena na poklicno uporabo oz. na delovne naloge ljudi, ki znajo omejiti izpostavljenost potnikov in drugih 
prisotnih oseb v skladu z minimalno razdaljo, kot je navedeno v nadaljevanju.
Namestitev antene: Pri namestitvi na zadnji del vozila, mora biti med anteno in zadnjo klopjo za potnike najmanj 1 m (Model VHF) 
oz. 0,8 m (Model UHF). Pri namestitvi na streho mora biti antena na sredini strehe.

Opozorilo! Med oddajanjem gre skozi anteno VISOKA napetost, zato se je med oddajanjem nikakor ne smete dotikati.

Pozor! Radijska postaja lahko postane vroča na dotik. Postaja ne sme neprekinjeno obratovati več kot 7 minut naenkrat. 
Med posameznimi časi oddajanja naj bo postaja dovolj dolgo v stanju pripravljenosti oz. v načinu sprejemanja, zato da se 

primerno ohladi. Prepričajte se, da je naprava, ki nadzoruje najdaljši čas delovanja postaje (TOT timer), pravilno nameščena in da 
deluje brez napak. Med oddajanjem se ne dotikajte zadnjega dela oboda radijske postaje.
ES-homologacija vozil: Da bi izpolnili zahteve Direktive o radijskih motnjah vozil (Direktiva 72/245/EGS, kasneje spremenjene z 
Direktivo 95/54/ES) je potrebno izdelek v vozilo namestiti v skladu z navodili proizvajalca vozila in v skladu z Navodili za uporabo 
izdelka.

SPlošne inforMacije

oDlaganjE ElEktronskE in ElEktričnE oprEmE
Izdelki, ki so opremljeni z nalepko, na kateri je prekrižan koš za smeti, se ne smejo zavreči med gospodinjske odpadke. 
Elektronsko in električno opremo je potrebno reciklirati v objektih, kjer vedo, kako ravnati s temi izdelki in njihovimi 
odpadnimi stranskimi produkti. V državah EU se glede zbiranja tovrstnih odpadkov posvetujte s predstavnikom lokalnega 
dobavitelja tovrstne opreme ali servisnim centrom.

nasvEti pri uporabi
Oddajno-sprejemna postaja deluje na frekvencah, ki običajno niso dovoljene.
Za dodelitev frekvence zaprosite za licenco pri nacionalnem odgovornemu organu. Za dejansko uporabo pa se obrnite na prodajalca 
ali trgovino, kjer vam bodo oddajno-sprejemno postajo prilagodili tako, da bo delovala v dodeljenem frekvenčnem območju.

sEznam Držav kjEr jE DovoljEna uporaba raDijskE postajE
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leiđbeininGar uM öryGGi vöru icelandic
Tilkynning um fyrirhugaðan tilgang vörunotkunarinnar: Varan er hentug til nota í kerfum einkafarstöðva 
(PMR). Hún notar starfstíðni sem er ekki samræmd í fyrirhuguðu notkunarlandi.
Yfirlýsing um samhæfni: Vertex Standard lýsir því yfir að varan uppfyllir meginkröfur og önnur viðeigandi 
ákvæði tilskipunarinnar 1999/5/EC.
Athugasemd: Hægt er að fá afrit af undirritaðri og dagsettri yfirlýsingu um samhæfni frá staðbundnum sölufulltrúum Vertex 
Standard.

uM handborin Sendiviðtæki

 Vinsamlegast lestu þessa handbók vandlega til að kynnast eiginleikum sendiviðtækisins.
 Ekki senda frá sendiviðtækinu án þess að loftnetið sé tengt.
 Haltu sendiviðtækinu í lóðréttri stöðu með hljóðneman 2.5 til 5 sm frá vörunum við útsendingu og haltu loftnetinu að minnsta 

kosti 2.5 sm frá höfðinu.
 Sendiviðtækið verður að nota með hámarks vinnuferil við starfrækslu sem ekki yfirstígur 50 %, í dæmigerðum Ýta-og-Tala (Push-

to-Talk/PTT) starfshætti. EKKI senda í meira en 50 % af heildar notkunartíma sendiviðtækisins (50 % vinnuferilsins). Útsending í 
meira en 50 % af tímanum getur leitt til þess að farið er yfir viðmið krafna um geislun á útvarpstíðnissviði (RF). Sendiviðtækið er 
að senda þegar rauði ljóstvisturinn (LED) á toppi sendiviðtækisins lýsir. Þú getur látið sendiviðtækið senda með því að þrýsta á 
PTT hnappinn eða með því að nota raddstýrandi (VOX) heyrnartól, ef sendiviðtækið styður það.

 Notaðu alltaf rafhlöðusamstæðu sem er viðurkennd af Vertex Standard.
 Hætta er á sprengingu ef rafhlöðunni er skipt út fyrir ranga gerð. Losaðu þig við notaða rafhlöðu í samræmi við leiðbeiningarnar.
 Framkvæmdu hleðslu rafhlöðunnar við umhverfishitastig sem nemur á bilinu frá 0 ºC to +45 ºC. Hleðsla fyrir utan þetta bil getur 

skaðað rafhlöðusamstæðuna.
 Rafhlöðusamstæðan ætti ekki að verða fyrir óhóflegum hita eins og frá sólskini, eldi eða því líku.
 Notaðu alltaf viðurkennda aukahluti frá Vertex Standard. Ekki er hægt að gera Vertex Standard ábyrgt fyrir neinum skaða eða 

slysi eins og eldi, leka eða sprengingu, o. s. frv., sem er af völdum bilunar á aukahlutum sem eru ekki frá Vertex Standard.
 Sendiviðtækið gefur frá sér rafsegulorku á útvarpstíðnissviði meðan á sendingu stendur. Sendiviðtækið er hannað og flokkað til 

nota við atvinnustarfsemi eingöngu, sem þýðir að einungis skal nota það meðan á ráðningu einstaklings sem þekkir hættuna og 
leiðir til að lágmarka slíka hættu stendur. Sendiviðtækið er ekki ætlað til notkunar af almenningi í umhverfi sem ekki er hægt að 
hafa stjórn á.

 Samþykktar rafhlöður, sem fylgir þessari útvarp, eru metnir til 5-5-90 skylda þáttur (5 % tala - 5 % hlusta - 90 % biðstöðu) þótt 
þetta útvarp er í samræmi við útsetningu kröfu og getur starfað á skylda þætti upp 50 % tala.

uM færanleG Sendiviðtæki

VIÐVÖRUN: EKKI vinna með sendiviðtækið þegar persóna/persónur (vegfarendur) fyrir utan ökutækið eru innan fjarlægðanna sem 
sýndar eru myndinni fyrir neðan þennan hluta.
Upplýsingar um öryggisþjálfun: Loftnet sem notuð eru fyrir þennan sendi mega ekki yfirstíga loftnetsmögnun sem nemur 0 dBd. 
Sendiviðtækið verður að nota í samskipan sem er fest í ökutæki við hámarks starfshlutfall sem ekki yfirstígur 50%, í dæmigerðri Ýta-
og-Tala (Push-to-Talk) uppstillingu.
Sendiviðtækið er takmarkað við notkun í atvinnustarfsemi, starfrækslu sem einungis tengist starfsemi þar sem stjórnandi 
sendiviðtækisins hefur þekkingu til að takmarka geislunina sem farþegar og vegfarendur verða fyrir með því að viðhalda þeim 
lágmarks aðskilnaði sem sýndur er að neðan.
Uppsetning á loftneti: Við uppsetningu á farangursgeymslu að aftan verður loftnetið að vera staðsett að minnsta kost í 1 m (VHF 
Módel) eða 0.8 m (UHF Módel) fjarlægð frá farþegum aftursætis. Við uppsetningu á þak verður loftnetið að vera staðsett á miðju 
þaksins.

Viðvörun!: Við sendingu er há spenna lögð á tengibúnað loftnets sendiviðtækisins. Ekki snerta TX RF hlutann beint meðan 
á útsendingu stendur.
Varúð: Sendiviðtækið getur orðið heitt. Ekki nota sendiviðtækið samfellt í útsendingarstarfshætti lengur en í 7 mínútur. Sjáðu 
til þess að nægur bið/viðtökutími sé til kælingar milli útsendingartíma. Vertu viss um að TOT klukkunni sé rétt komið fyrir og 

starfi eðlilega. Forðastu að snerta botn afturhluta sendiviðtækisins meðan á útsendingu stendur.
E-Merking bifreiðatilskipunarinnar: Til þess að uppfylla kröfur bifreiðatilskipunarinnar (The Automotive Directive 72/245/ECC, með 
breytingum 95/54/EC) verður að koma þessari framleiðsluvöru fyrir í ökutæki í samræmi við leiðbeiningar bifreiðaframleiðendanna 
og uppsetningunni lýst nákvæmlega í uppsetningahandbók vörunnar.

alMennar uPPlýSinGar

förgun á rafEinDa- og rafmagnstækjum Þínum
Framleiðsluvörum með merkinu (hjólatunna sem krossað er yfir) er ekki hægt að farga eins og heimilissorpi. 
Rafeindaog rafmagnstæki ætti að endurvinna á starfsstöð sem getur fengist við þessa hluti og úrgangsafurðir þeirra. 
Í Evrópusambandslöndum, hafðu vinsamlegast samband við nærliggjandi fulltrúa birgðasala eða þjónustumiðstöð til 
upplýsingar um söfnunarkerfi sorps í þínu landi.

ađgát í notkunartilvikum
Sendiviðtækið vinnur á tíðnum sem ekki eru almennt leyfðar. Sóttu um leyfi hjá yfirstjórn fjarskipta í þínu landi til þess að fá úthlutaða 
tíðni. Til raunverulegrar notkunar settu þig í samband við umboðsaðila eða söluaðila til þess að fá sendiviðtækið þitt stillt á úthlutaða 
tíðni.

listi Yfir notkunarsvæđi
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